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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

ALAN SCHINTZIUS 
Antwanette BroWn, 
Annquinnette Kenney, 
Korvel Mabry, 
Phillip Ricks, 
Sharon Smith, 
Chevis Warren 

v. 

Plaintiffs, 

) 
) 
) 
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) 
) 
) 
) 

J. KIRK SHOWALTER, ) 
General Registrar for the City of Richmond, ) 
C. Starlet Stevens, ) 
Chairman of the Richmond Electoral Board, ) 
Cecila A. B. Dabney. ) 
Secretary of the Richmond Electoral Board, ) 
Ophelia Daniels ) 
Vice-Chairman of the Richmond Electoral Board ) 
James Alcorn ) 
Chairman, Virginia State Board of Elections; ) 
, Clara Belle Wheeler ) 
Vice-Chairman, Virginia State Board of Elections; ) 
Singleton B. McAllister, Esq. ) 
Secretary, Virginia State Board of Elections, ) 
And ) 
Edgardo Cortes ) 
Commissioner, Department of Elections ) 
Department of Elections ) 

Defendants. ) 
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CIRCUIT COURT 

COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR MANDAMUS 

Plaintiffs Alan Schintzius ("Schintzius"), Antwanette Brown ("Brown"), Annquinnette 

Kenney ("Kenney"), Korvel Mabry ("Mabry"). Phillip Ricks ("Ricks"), Sharon Smith ("Smith''), 
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:.rnd Chevis Warren (''Warren") colkctively, ("Plai111irJs'') .. hy counsel, for !heir Con1plaint and 

Petition fr>r Mnndarnus against lhc f)cf(:ndanr.s herein, say as f()llows: 

INTRODlJ(,'TlON 

I. This case presents a federal constitutional challenge, a state constirutiona1 

challenge and a state law challenge. 

2. /\s applied to plainliffS, and numerous others, including Schintzius' s!atus not 

only as a candidate but as a circulator of petitions, the actions or defendants have violated the 

Political Speech and the Right of Association Clauses of the First Amendment of the 

Constitution of the United States, the Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment to the 

Constitution or the United States, and the Due Process Clause of the 141h Amendment to the 

Constitution of the United States. 

3. As applied to Plaintiffs and numerous others, including Schintzius' status not only 

as a candidate but as a circulator of petitions, the actions of defendants has violated the Due 

Process Clause and Political Free Speech Clause of Article 1 of the Constitution of Virginia. 

4. As applied to Plaintiffs and number others, including Schintzius' status not only 

as a candidate but as a circulator of petitions, the actions of defendants has violated § 24.2-101 

ct. .seq. of the Code of Virginia, f"Va. Code") 1950, as amended, which encompasses the state's 

election laws including applicable state regulations 1 V AC20-50-20 and IV AC20-50-30. 

5. Plaintiffs bring this action under 42 U.S.C §§ 1983 and 1988, seeking declaratory 

and injunctive relief as well as costs and attomey's fees (an award of such costs and fees being 

expressly authorized by§ 1988). 

6. Specifically, the General Registrar of the City of Richmond initially arbitrarily 

and capriciously disqualified the signatures of the Plaintiffs and numerous others, each of whom 



fr>llovvl·d Ilic inst.ructions on !lit~ slale 's nwndated petition and provided the information therein 

n·queskd frir the purposed of' set~king lo place Schint:r:ius on the bullol as candidate ror Mayor i11 

the November, ?O 16 citywide election. 

7. As a result of such disqualified signatures, Schintzius has been denied a spot on 

the ballot this corning November. 

8. Making matters viorsc, the Richmond Election Board failed in their oversight 

responsibilities and such failure led to an unfa1t·, unreasonable and unconstitutional appeal 

process, as they choose instead to in effect rubber stamp the General Registrar's deten11ination 

that Schintzius lacked the sufficient number of qualified signatures to have his name on the 

ballot this November even though the Registrar ···an appointee of Board - had at all times sole 

possession of evidence demonstrating the unlawf"ulness of her detennination. 

9. Making matters even worse, the State Board of Elections have totally abdicated 

their oversight responsibilities mandated by state law to insure the state's election laws are being 

implemented by local registrars and local election boards with the uniform purity and 

reasonableness required by state law m matters affecting the state's qualified voters and 

candidates for office. 

10. The General Registrar of the City ·of.Richmond, ·the ·Richmond Electoral Board 

and the State Board of Election derive their power over ballot access through a delegation of 

authority from the General Assembly of Virginia, the state legislature. Thus defendants at all 

times acted under the color of state law in violating the heretofore mentioned federal 

constitutional rights along with other such heretofore mentioned rights. 

11. These actions by Defendants have deprived Plaintiffs of their fundamental right to 

participate in the political process, as guaranteed by the U.S. Constitution. Plaintiffs now seek an 



injuncfio11 from this ( 'ourt rcqwnng l.klendanls lo place Schinlzius on the ballot or, in I.he 

:1llernatiw, requiring Dcl(:ndants lo conduct a review or their disqualification of the sigrn.1lurcs at 

issue in a mannt.:r consistent with the due process clause of the 14111 Amendment to the U.S. 

Constitution, such review having not been provided by the Defondants based on their actions in 

this ma1t.cr as is shown from the facts and law cited herein . 

.JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. This is a civil action arising under the laws of the United States and the State of 

Virginia. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the claims of federal constitutional 

violates herein. This Court further has subject matter over other claims herein including the 

prayer for a Writ of Mandamus against the State Board of Elections, the Richmond Electoral 

Board and the Richmond General Registrar over '"cases in which it may be necessary to prevent 

the failure of justice and in which mandamus may issue according to the p1inciples of common 

law." Va. Code§ 17-513. 

13. Venue is proper for this action in that the events or omissions giving rise to the 

claims herein occun-ed and/or will occur in this dist1ict. 

PARTIES 

l4. :Plaintiff Schintzius is :resident of Richmond and a candidate for the office of 

Mayor of Richmond. He has been denied the right to appear on the general election ballot by the 

Richmond Electoral Board, acting on the advice of their appointee, the General Registrar of the 

City of Richmond. The Richmond Electoral Board concedes Schintzius met all the requirements 

for having his name put on the general election ballot but one: an alleged failure to submit by the 

June 14th due date the signatures of at least 50 "qualified voters" in the city's gth Council district 

as required by state law and the City Charter. Schintzius initially got disqualified on the sole 



ground or s11b1ni1.li11g 011ly ..JJ signal.Ure~: or qualified voters in the 8111• This number later gol 

incn:ascd to 46, thus still leaving him 4 short 

l S. Sd1inlzius. besides being a candidate, is also a circulator and thus his status as a 

Plaintiff ahm involves the denial of protected constitutional rights of association and free speech 

in this role as well. 

16. Plaintiff Antwanette Brown is a resident of the eighth council District [Richmond 

has 9 council districts I. a registered voter in the eighth District and a qualified voter for purposes 

of signing the petition at issue under state law and regulation. As requested, she provided on the 

petition fonn the information demanded by state law. However, her signature has been 

disqualified on I.he grounds she failed to provide information not requested. but at all times going 

lo be considered necessary by Defendants as a technical requirement for allowing her to exercise 

protected political rights. At all times, Defondants had within their sole possession - unavailable 

to Schintzius - sufficient evidence to determine if the Antwanette Brown signing the petition was 

indeed the was the Antwanette Brown listed on the state voter registration system as a qualified 

voter for purposes of signing a petition. Upon information and belief. and based upon the 

position of the defondants in a prior case in this com1, at no time did the Richmond Electoral 

.Board or the General Registrar of.the .City of .Richmond bother to check -such ·evidence even 

though it would have taken very little effort. 

17. Annquinnette Kinney is a resident of the eighth council district ("eighth or 8th 

district), a registered voter in the eighth district and a qualified voter for purposes of signing a 

petition under state law and regulation. She is listed as an active voter. As requested, she 

provided on the petition form the information demanded by state law. However, her signature 

has been disqualified on the grounds she failed to provide information not requested, but at all 



tirnl'.!> going lo be nrnsidcred rwces.sary by Defendants as a tcclmical rcquircmenl fiir allowing 

her lo exercise prokclt.xl political rights. /\t all limes, Deli::ndanls had within !heir soft~ 

possession unavailable lo Schinlzius - sufficient evidence lo determine if the /\nnquinncue 

Kinney signing the petition was indeed the Annquinnctte Kinney listed on lhe state voter 

registration system as a qualified voter fi.>r purposes of signing a petition. Upon informution and 

belief: and based upon the position of the de fondants in a prior case in this court, at no time did 

the Richmond Electoral Board or the General Registrar of the City of Richmond bother to check 

such evidence even though it would have taken very little effort. 

18. Korvcl Mabry is a resident of the eighth district, a registered voter in the eighth 

dislricl and a qualified voter for purposes of signing a petition under state law. He is listed as an 

aclivc voter. As requested, he provided on the petition form the info1mation demanded by state 

law. However. his signature has been disqualified on the grounds he failed to provide 

info1111ation not requested, but at all times going to be considered necessary by Defendants as a 

technical requirement for allowing her to exercise protected political rights. At all times, 

Defomhmts had within their sole possession - unavailable to Schintzius ·· sufficient evidence to 

determine if the Korvel Mabry signing the petition was indeed was indeed the Korvel Mabry 

listed on the state voter registration :system as a .qualified voterfor purposes of signing a petition. 

Upon information and belief. and based upon the position of the defendants in a prior case in this 

court, at no time did the Richmond Electoral Board or the General Registrar of the City of 

Richmond bother to check such evidence even though it would have taken very little effort. 

19. Phillip Ricks is a resident of the eighth district, a registered voter in the eighth 

dist1ict and a qualified voter for purposes of signing a petition under state law. He is listed as an 

active voter. As requested, he provided on the petition form the infonnation demanded by state 



law. 1 luwevcr, his sig11alurc has lwen disqualified on the grounds his signalt.11l\ his priukd name, 

or his addrt·ss, as wrillen on the petillon (i.irm. were iJlegihk. However, sclf-evidcnl.ially, hy his 

status as a Plaintiff: il is possible to a 1norul certainty to prove that Mr. Ricks did indeed sign the 

pt.~tition and this would have been clearly demonstrated to the General Registrar of the City or 

Richmond and the Richmond Electoral Board had they provided the constitutionally required due 

process reviewing hearing demanded by the due process clause of the 14111 Amendment of the 

U.S. Constitution in this matter. 

20. Sharon Smith is a resident of the eighth district, a registered voter in the eighth 

district and a quali lied voter for purposes of signing a petition under state law. She is listed as an 

active voter. As requested, she provided on the petition fbnn the information demanded by state 

law. However. her signature has been disqualified on the grounds she foiled to provide 

infomiation not requested, but at all times going to be considered necessary by Defondants as a 

technical requirement fix allowing her to exercise protected political rights. At all times, 

Dcfondants had within their sole possession - not available to Schintzius - sufficient evidence to 

dete1mine if the Sharon Smith signing the petition was indeed the Sharon Smith listed on the 

state voter registration system as a qualified voter for purposes of signing a petition. Upon 

. infom1ation. and belief, and .based .upon the position .of the :defendants• in a. prior case in this :cuurt, 

at no time did the Richmond Electoral Board or the General Registrar of the City of Richmond 

bother to check. such evidence even though it would have taken very little effort. 

21. Chevis Warren is a resident of the eighth district, a registered voter in the eighth 

district and a qualified voter for purposes of signing a petition under state law and regulation. He 

is listed as an active voter. As requested, he provided on the petition form the information 

demanded by state law. However, his signature has been disqualified on the grounds she failed to 



provide information not requested, but al all times gomg Lo be considered necessary by 

Defendants as a technical requirement for allowing her to exercise protected polilical rights. At 

all times, Dcfr:ndanls had wilhin their sole possession -- not available to Schintzius - sufficient 

evidence to dderminc if the Chevis Warren signing the petition was indeed the Chevis WmTcn 

on the state voter registration system as a qualified voter for purposes of signing a petition. Upon 

infonnalion and belief: and based upon the position of the defendants in a prior case in this court. 

at no time did the Richmond Electoral Board or the General Registrar of the City of Richmond 

bother to check such evidence even though it would have taken very little effort. 

22. Collectively those challenging the disqualification of the signatures are refen-ed to 

herein as the "Signatory Plaintiffa.'' All arc listed in ••active" status on the Virginia voter 

registration system. 

23. De fondant J. Kirk Showalter (""Registrar") is the General Registrar for the City of 

Richmond. Showalter is responsible for the initial verification of petitions of candidates for 

office in Richmond and must submit the results of her verification to the Richmond Electoral 

Board. Her decision to disqualify a signature were apparently accepted without any dissent by 

the members of the Richmond Electoral Board. 

24. The Richmond Elector.al :Soard ('~REB") is re::>ponsible for -~pprovin.g ;and 

removing the Registrar and for conducting elections. Va. Code § 24.2-109. The REB also is 

responsible for reviewing Registrar's performance. Va. Code. § 24.2-109.1. Furthermore, the 

REB is authorized to assign the Registrar such duties as may .be required to insure that access to 

the ballot, along with protecting all attendant federal constitutional and other rights, are carried 

out. Va. Code§ 24.2-114 (18). 



:?.5. Dcli.·11dw11. C. Slarld Stevens is Chairman of the Richmond Ekctoral Board. 

Slcvens is therefore charged with overseeing the rn.::tions. either by commission or omission, or 

the Registrar and those employed in that office, logethcr with the other members or the REB. 

Stevens is sued in her official capacity. 

26. Deforn.lant Ophelia Daniels is Vice-Chairman of the Richmond Electoral Board. 

Daniels is charged with overseeing the actions, either by commission or omission, of the 

Registrar and those employed in that office, together with the other members or the REB. 

Daniels is sued in her official capacity. 

27. Defendant Cecelia Dabney is Secretary of the Richmond Electoral Board. 

Dabney is charged with overscemg the actions, either by comm1ss1on or om1ss1on, of the 

Registrar and those employed in that oflice, together with the other members of the REB. 

Dabney is sued in her official capacity. 

28. The State Board of Elections ("'SBE" or the "State Board") is the chief election 

authority in Virginia, and operating through the Department of Elections, is_ responsible for the 

administration of state laws affecting voting. It must assure that elections in the State are 

conducted in accordance with law. Va. Code.§ 24.2-102-103. 

29. Amongits duties, the-State Boardis charged.as.follows: 

The State Board, through the Department of Elections, shall supervise and 
coordinate the work of the county and city electoral boards and of the 
registrars to obtain uniformity in their practices and proceedings and 
legality and purity in all elections. It shall make rules and regulations and 
issue instructions and provide information consistent with the election 
laws to the electoral boards and registrars to promote the proper 
administration of election laws. 

Va. Code§ 24.2-103(A) (emphasis added). 



.Hl. l'he Sn.I~ has its chid- office: is in Rich111ond, Virginia, and is composed of 

three llll:1nbers: Chainuan, Vice-{'hairman and Secretary. 

3 l. For purposes or meding the petilion rcquircmcnls, the definition of a 

quulificd voter fi:ir purposes of having said inuividuars signature count toward the 

statutory requirement for a particular office is contained in Va. Code§ 24.2-10 I. 

32. To implement state law, the SBE's publishes guidance documents for 

Registrars and local elct.:tion boards. lt is called the GREBook and it has a specific 

Chapter I 0 entitled ''Candidate and Referenda Processing" with sections addressing the 

qualification or disqualification of any particular signature. This SBE makes the 

GREbook available electronically and thus Chapter I 0 can be found at 

https://voterinfo. sbe. virgin ia. gov/GRE BHandbook/Docs/2015+Chapters/Chapter%2010%20Can 

didate%20and%20Referenda%20Processing. pdf. 

33. Furthermore, the SBE has also promulgated regulations l V AC 20-50-30 

and IV AC 20-60-20 addressing the counting of signatures and conducting the appeal 

process contained in Va. Code§ 24.506(C). 

34. Defondant James B. Alcorn is the Chairman of the SBE and is sued in his 

official capacity. 

35. Defendant Clara Belle Wheeler is the Vice-Chainnan of the SBE and is 

sued in her official capacity. 

36. Defendant Singleton B. McAllister, Esq. is the Secretary of the SBE and is 

sued in his official capacity. 

37. Defendant Edgardo Cortes is the Commissioner of the Department of 

Elections under the State Board of Elections. He is sued in his official capacity. 



\8 l .ocal registrars and dcdoral hoar<ls in thi.:: counlics and cities or Virginia 

work in conc,:rt with and under the supervision or the SBE, operating through the 

lk:parlmcnt or Elections lo administer the election laws of the Commonwealth or 

Virginia. 

FACTS 

The StatVJ1tory Requirements for Qualification as Richmond Mayoral Candidate 

39. On April 15, 2004, what would later be published as Chapter 898 of the Session 

Laws 01· the 2004 Session of the General Assembly was signed into law by the Governor of 

Virginia. !t amended the Richmond City Charter, creating for the first time a Mayor elected 

citywide by the voters since the end of segregation. The new law eliminated the old system were 

the City Council got to appoint the Mayor from among its members. The key aspects to the new 

law and most of the wording had been approved overwhelmingly by voters across the city in a 

2003 rcforendum. In Virginia, all city charter changes must be made through laws enacted by the 

General Assembly. 

40. The new law, implementing the will of the people, allowed, indeed encouraged, 

any interested citizen to run for Mayor, not solely those on City Council or those backed by 

powerful special interests. 

41. To earn a place on the general election ballot, a candidate. besides complying 

with Chapter 5 of Title 24.2 of the Code of Virginia, must also "'file with their declaration of 

candidacy a petition containing a minimum of 500 signatures of qualified voters of the city, to 

include at least 50 qualified voters from each of the nine election districts." Richmond City 

Charter § 3.01.1. 



4.?.. Schinlzius, an independent candidate for Mayor, spent weeks colkcting !he 

required signatures from across !he city's 9 council districts. These petitions were subn1it1cd in 

accordance wilh the due date of June 14111, 2016. Va. Code§ 24.507. 

43. In an email sent al 10:09 PM on June 2 I, the Registrar infi..>m1ed Schinlzius '"!wit.: 

regret to infbm1 you that, while 670 or the names .subniitted could be verified as qualified 

registered voters of the City of Richmond, you are also required to have at least 50 of these 

names in each of the nine council districts. Only 43 names could be verified as qualified 

registered voters of the City of Richmond in the 81h district. Therefore, you arc disqualified." The 

email includes a notation saying it is being sent at the "request of the City of Richmond Electoral 

Board." This email constituted the required legal notice of disqualification for the general 

election ballot. (Exhibit C). 

44. The email included 5 attachments including reforences to SBE regulations. One is 

entitled Helpfud Hints To Persons Appealing Petition Signature Counts (""Helpful Hints"). 

ft also informed Schintzius that had only until 9:00 AM on June 2ih to exercise his right under 

Va. Code § 24.506(C) to contest the disqualification from the ballot. The email also infmmed 

Schintzius a hearing on his disqualification, should he exercise this statutory right, would be held 

at 2:00PM on June 30th attheincludedJocation address. 

45. Upon information and belief, and consistent with the Defendants representations 

in a 2012 suit litigated in Richmond Circuit Court, neither the Registrar nor the REB actually 

check, except in a rare circumstance, to determine whether the signature on the petition matches 

the signature on file with a voter by the same name claiming residence in a particular district. As 

Va. Code§ 24.506A - applicable to the election of the Mayor of Richmond as indicated in City 

Charter provision§ 3.01.1 - makes clear, the legal requirement for petition signatures for access 



lo lhc lmllot as regards a11 any independent candidate for office is whether the candidalc's 

fWl.ition has been ""signed by the number or qualified voters !required by law1 ... <.md listing lhc 

residence address or each such voter." 

46. The registration forms and materials filed by all registered voters in Riclunon<l 

containfr1g the signatures or these citizens when they registered with the Registrar's office arc in 

the sole possession of the Registrar, an appointee or U1e REB. and thus readily available to 

defendants at all times since the June 14111 date when all of Schintzius petitions had been dutifolly 

filed as required Va. Code § 24.507. These fixms or any updates to such registration containing 

signatures or said registered voters arc not available for review by a disqualified candidate such 

as Schintzius. Thus the Registrar, the principle person arguing frlr Schintzius' disqualification 

from the ballot at the June 30111. 20 I 6 hearing on the matter. has access to this crucial, probative 

infommtion. The REB, which can at all times direct the Registrar to produce such infonnation 

fr)r its review. thus has at all times ready access to the information. It would only require a de 

minimus amount of time for either the Registrar or REB to compare the signatures written by the 

Plaintiffs on the Schintzius petitions with the signatures on the registration forms and materials 

.from the handful of Plaintiffs in this instant matter listed on the Virginia voter registration 

system as. registeredin the gth district This .is especial~y true in the instant matter since several •of 

the Plaintiffs had unique names on the Virginia voter registration system, unmatched by anyone 

else listing an gth district registration address. 

47. Upon information and belief, the Registrar and REB, at all times, accept as true 

the residence address given by a petition signer of a candidate petition for the Office of Mayor 

of Richmond. 



.rn. Accunlingfy, upon inl(irnwtion and hdid~ lkfondants would haw a11lornatically 

counkd the sigmrturcs of Brown, KimH.~y, Mabry, Smith and Warren instead or disqualifying 

them - had lhcsc PlninlilT's written on the petition the registration address in the 8111 district 

listed fr>r their names on the Virginia voter registration system .. 

49. I Iowcver, the state mandated petition fi.mn demands, consistent with Va. Code § 

.?LJ..506, signers provide their '"residence address." (Kxhibit A). 

50. According, as Defendants at all times demanded, Plaintiffs Brown, Kinney, 

Mabry, Smith and Warren f Plaintiff Ricks presented an difiercnt issue as discussed ante) 

answered honestly and provided their 8111 district residence address. 

51. l lowcvcr, as the Registrar conceded in her written notes provided to the REB at 

the .lune 30111 hearing, the "registration address" on the Virginia voter registration list is the 

paramount one for determining whether to count or not count any signature as one from a 

qualified voter fix purposes of dete1mining to qualify or disqualify a candidate from the ballot. 

However, the state mandated petition form doesn't request this infon11ation even though at all 

times - as the Registrar concedes - Defendants know they dctem1ine whether to initially count or 

reject a signature by matching the name of the petition signer with the "registration address" for 

a voter with a .comparable name listed on the Virginia voter registration system. (Exhibit B). 

The state mandated petition form doesn't alert a signer that if his or her requested "residence 

address" is different than the "registration address", the citizen is very likely to have his or her 

signature disqualified - and thus greatly risk having their core political constitutional rights 

trampled upon on account of a de facto unknown technical requirement. It naturally fails to 

request such information or provide room to provide it. 



5:?.. Accordingly .. it seem~; lklendants, well-aware ol' lhc "gotd1a"' provision in their 

petition form, have deciJcd to dai1n the li1nited Va. Code§ 24.506(C) hearing satisfies their due 

process pdilion failure. lhus nllcvialing there having to take the de minirnus steps needed to fix 

the problem. 

53. Accordingly, they say nothing when honest and truthful citizens, like Brown, 

Kenney, Mabry, Smith and Warren provide the information rcqueslcd believing they have now 

exercised cherished and highly protected core political right.s. Had they instead, in violation of 

the instructions, written down their "registration address", upon information and belief~ 

defendants would have accepted the "registration address" as the "'residence address" and 

automatically counted their 5 signatures. This in tum would have given Schintzius more than the 

required number of such signatures from qualified voters in the 8111 district to have a right to a 

spot on the ballot 

54. But Plaintiffs Brown, Kenney, Mabry, Smith, and Wan-en complied not only 

with the petition, but likewise Va. Code § 24.2-506(A) by providing their current residence 

address and lawful signature. Having complied with this seminai statute, Plaintiffs are aware of 

no state law preventing their signatures from being counted toward the 50 needed by Schintzius 

inthe·.8thdistrictbyREB. 

55. Accordingly, under the color of state law, Defendants are denying the 

constitutional rights of Brown, Kenney, Mabry, Smith and Wan-en because they told the truth 

and put down their residence address when they would have gladly given their registration 

address or other information if requested. 

56. As for Plaintiff Ricks, at all times he provided the information required by law. 

Moreover, his "residence address" matches the "registration address" connected to his name on 



flit· Virginia vokr n;gislralion system. Thus at al! lin1cs Plaintiff Ricks was a qualillcd volt: for 

purposes of signing tht: petition. The focl his signature, printed name and address were not 

deemed legible hy the Registrar or REB even though il self-evidentially has proven legible ·· 

doesn't alter I.his fact 

LACK OF IH .. m PROCESS APPEAL KEPT SCH1NTZIUS OFF HALLOl' 

57. Schintzius as required used a petition fonn mandated by the state asking those 

signing to provide the requested information. 

58. The signer is asked to provide his or her signature and printed name, his or her 

"residence address" and the date signed (although ir left out, election officials allow it to be 

inferred from the dates or other signers). Lastly the petition fi.mn has a final column, indicated as 

"I optional", should the signer choose to provide the last 4 "digits" of his or her social secmity 

number. Refusal to provide this sensitive information is not supposed negatively impact your 

right to have your signature counted. (Exhibit A). 

59. Accordingly, a citizen, exercising core political speech, guaranteed by the 1st First 

Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, incorporated in the Due Process Clause of the 14th 

Amendment and thus applicable to the. State of Virginia, is led by defendants to believe his or her 

current resident address - the plain meaning of the phrase "residence address" - is all that is 

necessary to ensure their signature will be counted. At no time, does the fonn inform citizens 

about the hidden de facto technical <•gotcha" fine print of the state's electoral scheme. 

60. There is nothing on the form to indicate what the Registrar told the REB during 

the appeal hearing: namely that the registration address is the ''address that must be used for 

purposes of the petition counting" in terms of qualifying or disqualifying signatures (Exhibit B). 



61. Upo11 information and belief: we arc aware of no legitimate stuk inl.crest or 

co111pclJi11g reason or foiling to alert citizens to this ""golcha" situation, or otherwise provide 

room on the form or create a new form or provide an additional form for the predictable lens or 

lhousand.s of Virginians who in our mobile society move during election cycles bul don't update 

their registration information until Election Day looms. 

62. [ndecd, IV AC20-50-20(E) acknowledges this sclf:.evident fact of our modem 

society, namely that citizens move but oficn wait to update their registration address. (Exhibit 

Ii:). 

63. This regulation makes clear individuals such individuals must be counted when 

it is reasonable lo believe the person signing is the same person listed on the Virginia voter 

registration system. Thus, even though the individual in question has self-evidentially moved, the 

signature is counted without trying to assess the "'move" date, a factor that played an important 

role in the unreasonable and unconstitutional rejection of signatures leading to Schintzius 

disqualification from the ballot .. 

64. If an individual moves out of their "'registration" precinct but into a new precinct 

in the same 8111 district - the situation for Brown, Kennedy, Mabry and Warren (Smith moved 

within the same precinct but the Registrar. refm.-ed to .count her signature for the most frivolous 

reason as discussed ante) the Registrar and REB impose a technical, baffling hurdle unknown to 

the voter and not found in the definition of "qualified voter" in Va. Code § 24.101 .. 

65. Defendants thus at all times have known any number of voters will have moved 

from their old "registration address" address in the 8th district to a new "residence address" in the 

same 8111 district without having yet changed their address since the Election Day is still months 

away. Yet Defendants are willing to penalize citizens in the exercise of protected constitutional 



righl.s for not yet updating I.he "n;gislralion address" on the Virginia voter registration system 

cvc11 though they arc qualified voters for purposes of signing a candidate\; petition pursuant to 

Va. Code § 24.2-l 0 I. 

66. f ndecd, because this situation repeat~; itself countless times across the 

Commonwealth. GREBook § 10.2.5.9 require a Registrar to reach out to a registered and 

otherwise qualified voter when it appears from infbrmation provided on a petition fi:1rm he or she 

may have moved from their registration address. The "registrar rnust initiate a confirmation 

mailing" in many instances. [Emphasis added. J Accordingly, the SBE not only concedes 

qualified voters regularly don't immediately update registration information but it insists local 

Registrars act pro-actively in helping them update this infonnation since the exercise of 

protected constitutional rights should never be blocked by such technical regulations. (SBE 

website link in paragraph 32 supra). 

67. Moreover. Antwanette Brown. Annquinnctte Kenney. Korvel Mabry and Chevis 

Wan-en among others are unique names on the Virginia voter registration system listing an gth 

district address. Once the Registrar and/or the REB realized disqualifying their signatures might 

fatally compromise the exercise of the highly protected core political speech and associational 

rights .of the signers of:Schintziuspetitions. there is 110 legitimate state interest for government 

officials acting under the color of state law to wipe out these rights when a de minimum effort to 

check the signatures in their registration forms and materials in the sole possession of the 

Registrar and readily available to the REB would likely determine whether the signatures were 

from the same person. If the signatures match, Va. Code § 24.2-506(A), in combination Va. 

Code § 24.2-101. say they are to be counted. 



(18. l Jpn11 infi.irrnation and belier, other signatures or qualified voters in the 8111 dislricl 

similarly siluafcd as Plaintiffs Brown. Kenney. Mabry and Warren have likewise been 

111m:aso11ahly :1J1d unconstitutionally disqualiried. 

69. l Jpon information and belief: had the REB provided the due process review 

required by the U.S. Consl.itution and stale law, they would have found Schintzius had submitted 

the required number of 50 signatures from qualified voters in the 8th district. . 

70. Despite this knowledge, at all times determinable by government oflicia!s acting 

under the color of state law from the June 14111 due date for petition filing, Defendants instead 

acted in an arbitrary and capricious frlshion, leading to a demonstrable unreasonable and 

unconstitutional rejection or Plaintiff's signatures among others thereby denying Schintzius his 

right lo be listed on the balloL 

71. As indicated in paragraph 43 supra, late on the night of June 21th Schintzius 

learned he had been disqualified on the ground he lacked the sufficient number of signatures of 

qualified voters in the 8111 district. (IExlhtibit C) 

7'2. This late night email also told Schintzius that should ··you wish to appeal your 

disqualification you must present written evidence that rejected signatures were those of 

qualified registered voters of the City of Richmond" in the 8u1 district. •'This evidence must be 

filed in the Office of the Electoral Board for the City of Richmond no later than 9:00 AM, 

Monday, June 27th, 2016." 

73. As previously indicated in paragraph 44 supra, the email additionally advised 

Schintzius that the ''City of Richmond Electoral Board will meet on Thursday, June 30, 2016, at 

2:00 PM to review any appeal filed by the specified deadline." 



'/4. /\.s previously indicated in paragraph 45 supra, lhc email inclmkd 5 dilkrent 

atiachmcnts. One was an electronic copy of the petitions. (Exhibit A) is the actual, paper copies. 

Another enclosure provided an explanation to lhe codes appearing on the petitions indicating the 

Registrar's oHice initial review. (Exhibit G). 

75. A copy of 1 VAC-20-50-20. (Kd1ihit E). 

76. A copy of VAC-20-50-30. (Exhibit F). 

77. The afr)rcmentioncd ''Helpful flints" document (F.'.xhibit D) says "lnJcither the 

State Board of Elections or the Code of Virginia provide written instructions as to what 

constitutes written evidence that must be accepted in the petition appeals process beyond that 

found in regulation IVAC20-50-30." 

78. The term ''written evidence" doesn't appear in I VAC20-50-30. 

79. However, I VAC20-50-30(G) does say a candidate "'must submit a list ... and the 

specific reason for each signature's reconsideration at least two business days prior to the date on 

which the appeal will be hem·d." IV AC20-50-30(B) says any ··com~unication ... required in this 

section shall be made in writing." 

80. 1 VAC20-50-30(G) (2-4) refers to certain "documents or affidavits" a candidate 

·"may"·snbmit. How.ever, none these.regulatory provisions says.such ••ctocuments or affidavits.,., -

self-evidently evidence - must be submitted at least two business days prior to the date on which 

the appeal will be heard or they will be automatically rejected .. 

81. Moreover, 1 VAC20-50-30 doesn't say evidence, oral or written, cannot be 

presented at the hearing. 

82. The term "written evidence" doesn't appear in Va. Code § 24.2-506(C) the state 

statute creating the exercisable right for a candidate to appeal a disqualification from the ballot 



Ofl Wllllf of having a!legedfy failed fo Stlbmit a sufficient number or signatures or qualified 

voters. The sf.atule only says the Sin·: will '"develop procc<lun:s for lhc conduct" of the appeal 

consistent with the law. 

8.1. Va. Code § 24.?.--50(>(C) further states the ··consideration on appeal shall be 

limited to whether or not the signatures on the petitions that were filed were reasonably rejected 

according lo the requirements oflhis title and the unifixm standards approved by the State Board 

for review or petitions." There is no mention_ in the law about limiting the type of evidence that 

1nay be considered at the hearing, much less any language remotely suggesting such appeal shall 

only consider written evidence submitted at least two business day prior to the hearing date on 

the signatures likewise submitted at that time. This is particularly troublesome since the state is 

placing the burden of proof on the candidate at the hearing. 

84. I VAC20-50-30(G)(l) might be justified as establishing a threshold to determine 

if a hearing should a held based on the mathematical possibility of a candidate overturning a 

disqualification due to a lack of sufficient signatures. Self-evidentially, if a candidate doesn't 

allege there were enough disqualified signatures to make the ballot should such disqualifications 

be reversed, it would be pointless to hold the hearing. In this light, the regulation is 

understandable: 

"The candidate must submit a list containing the rejected signatures to be 

reviewed and the specific reason for each signature's reconsideration at least two business days 

p1ior to the date on which the appeal will be heard. If the candidate submits no such list or 

submits a list that contains an insiifficient number of names and reconsideration reasons to make 

up the number of signatures by which the candidate was deemed deficient, no appeal shall be 



/Ji·ld awl 1/1e i11ilial determination that tltc candidate did not quali/Vfhr the hallo/ 1'11ill hefinal" 

( l·:1nph:1sis adckd)_ 

85. Bui. once this threshold has been met, there is no legitimate stale interest in 

prohibiling a candidate from pointing out additional mistakenly disqualified signatures coming to 

his or her attention between an arbitrary Gling deadline and hearing, in this case the morning of 

J unc :21111 and the allemoon or June 30111 • This is especially true since Defendants know that it 

takes considerable effort to find such petition signers since individuals work, go out of town, and 

have busy schedules. Moreover, the state law says the hearing is to determine whether the 

disqualified signatures have been "reasonably rejected." lt docsn 't contain an cvidentiary cut-off 

time, nor could it because it is per se unreasonable for the REB to refuse to consider evidence it 

reasonable knows is probative to the determination. Va. Code§ 24.2-506(C). 

86. Moreover, defendants at all times knew this is particularly true since the Registrar 

and REB were requiring '"written evidence" with an "affirmation." (Exhibit D). 

87. But there is no such '"affirmation" requirement in I VAC20-50-30. 

88. Nonetheless, despite the law, the regulations and their knowledge of election 

·matters, the email from the Registrn..r on June 21, 2016 declared that if Schintzius did choose to 

appeal, the demanded written evidence with affirmation and formal appeal notification would 

need to be filed together no later than 9:00AM on June 275\ 2016. 

89. The email gave no reason for setting this arbitrary and capricious deadline. Upon 

information and believe, the Registrar among others, were slated to attend a mandatory annual 

training session put on by the SBE beginning Tuesday, Jtme 281h and ending around noon on 



.lime .rn11i_ This ltlay or course he all mere: coincidence_ But slate !aw guve additional lime to 

cnndud a hearing fair lo the candidall\ nol compron1iscd perhaps by internal bureaucratic need_ 

90. In lliis connection, Va. Code § 24.:?.--506((') plainly says Schintzius, having been 

disqualified, ''may appeal that dctcm1ination within rive calendar days of the issuance of the 

notice or disqualification_" 

91. Therefore Schintzius had the right lo collccl evidence fi.)r submission for the full 

five calendar days in preparation for filing the notice of appeal at the end of this period. 

92. According to Va. Code § I-2 I 0, "the day on which the event or judgment 

occurred shall not be counted against the time allotted" when the '"act to be performed 

subsequent to the event or judgment" must occur within a "prescribed amount of time." 

Weekends or state holidays likewise don't count toward the 5 calendar days. 

93. Defondants sent their notice of disqualification at I0:09PM_ Thus evidentially 

they believe the "\lay" referenced in the statute runs until 11 :59PM on June 21 5\ Therefore by 

their calculation the 5 day period in Va. Code § 24. l-506(C), started to run on June 22rd_ 

94. Since June 25111 is a Saturday, and June 26th is a Sunday, the 5 day period ran until 

l L59PM on Monday, June 2i11, 2016. Schintzius, therefore had until this time to decide whether 

ornotappeaI and .provide the required notice along with.any of the wiitten evidence demanded. 

95. Therefore, using the defendants own math, requiring Schintzius to submit his 

appeal by 9:00M AM, June 2?111 2016, along with the demanded 0'written evidence" with 

"affirmations", denied his due process rights in several aspects, including most importantly 

significantly reducing the short time allowed by statute to collect the evidence needed to carry 

the burden of proof imposed on him. 1 V AC2050-30(G). 



96. l.k:ll:·ndanls can't l'lilvc it bolh ways: cri;alc a limited right of appeal !only 

signat11res could he challenged. no! the obvious due process an<l stalutory failings appeal 

scheme). which only provides a fow days lo gather written cvic.lcncc from voters, further make 

lrim carry the burden of proof: and then arbitrarily and capriciously eradicate significant amounts 

of precious evidence gathering time along with curious interpretations of state regulations. 

97. ln that connection, SBE regulation IV AC20-50-30(V) says the ••proper body to 

which the appeal notice was given shall establish the time and place where the appeal will be 

h~ar<l and convey this information immediately to the candidate." The process therefore outlined 

in the SBE regulation plainly says the (l) the candidate first files a notice saying he or she 

exercises the statutory right to a due process appeal and then (2) the REB sets the date fr>r the 

appeal hearing. ln the instimt matter the REB reversed the process. and in so doing. took away 

additional precious time needed to collect the evidence they were demanding. 

98. Unlike the calendar day equation used to set the parameter for filing a hearing 

Vu. Code § 24.2-506(C). the SBE regulation l V AC20-50-30G (I) uses "business days" for a key 

provision. 

99. Accordingly the REB short-circuited Schintzius· due process time even more 

than :initially reaii7.ed. Had S.chintzius .been given the .time provided by state law to gather 

evidence for submission with his notice of appeal - right up midnight on June 27th - the REB 

would not have been able to meet until the next business day of June 28th - the June 27th business 

day ended at 5 :OOPM when the offices of the Registrar closed - to set the hearing date, This in 

turn would have required the REB to set the hearing date on Friday, July 1 in order to comply 

with the requirements of 1 VAC20-50-30(G)(l). The calculation is straightforward. This 

statutory provision clearly says the "candidate must submit" certain material "at least two 



h11sincs:; days prwr lo tlic datt.: on which the appeal will be heard.'" f{ of course would be 

i111possible to require Schintzius to submit such material before a hearing dale had been st:L Va. 

<'ode § I ... 210 say~; the day of the REB meeting ···· June 28111 -·would no! count lowan1 calculating 

fhc two business days. Thus, in order to be in compliance with the regulation, the REB could nol 

have hdd the appeal hearing earlier than July I, thus providing the two business day time line 

window. fndecd, telling Schinztius on June 28111 that l1e had to such written evidence suhmiUed 

by close or business on June 28111 is suspect. Thus, with the July 4111 weekend corning, it is not 

unreasonable to conclude the hearing ··- in order to gi vc fair notice to Schintzius to get his written 

evidence ready for submission · would have needed to be set for July 5th' a elate permissible 

under the statute. fn that scenatio, the REB cost 8chintzius more than ha!f of this evidence 

gathering time. 

100. Therefore, at a minimum, the actions of Defendants denied Schintzius most of 

June 27th and the entire business day of June 281h to collect the evidence demanded by 

government officials to demonstrate the wrongfolness of their actions. Given the truncated time 

permitted by law to gather such evidence, the REB actions amount, on a mathematical basis, to a 

severe and arbitrary reduction in his due process evidence gathering time. 

l 01. On Thursday, June 30th, at the 2:00 PM Schintzius attended a meeting where the 

REB decided his appeal. 

I 02. The Chair of the REB officiated. The other members of the REB were in 

attendance. The Registrar likewise attended and presented her findings. Upon information and 

belief, no attorney advising either the Registrar or the REB attend the meeting. Upon information 

and belief, at no time during the hearing did the Registrar or the REB indicate they had decided 

to take any action only after discussing said action with an attorney. 



I en. Schintzius attended this meeting but was uot allowed to present any additional 

evidence, wriltcn or oral, relating to any or the disqualified signatures. Al. some point during the 

hearing, Schintzius was permitted to briefly speak to his previously submitted evidence, not lo 

any other evidence and not any potential constitutional or legal flaws in the process. 

I 04. The Registrar submitted a document summarizing her position on various 

signatures. REB members fi.>llowed her recommendations. (Exhibit B). 

I 05. llpon information and beliet: the REB members did not make an independent 

analysis of the evidence in possession of the Registrar including the registration fonns and other 

materials containing the signatures of disqualified registered voters in the Registrar's sole 

possession ···· unavailable to Schintzius - and thus readily available to the REB at all times. The 

REB members, as experts in election matters, knew or should have known such registration 

forms and materials would likely allow them to match the signatures of the Plaintiffs on the 

petition fonn with those in the Registrar's registration files. Thus they knew or should have 

known such information, in the sole possession of the government, indeed the very government 

official who for all intents and purposes was the lead force behind disqualifying Schintzius from 

the ballot and arguing again for his disqualification at the hearing, likely could determine the 

wrongfi1lness oftheRegistrar'-sactions .denyi1~g S.chintzius the place he had earned on the ballot. 

106. Va. Code § 24.2.-506(C) says the ··consideration on appeal shall be limited to 

whether or not the signatures on the petitions that were filed were reasonably rejected according 

to the requirements of this title and the uniform standards approved by the State Board for the 

review of petitions." [Emphasis added]. 

I 07. Schintzius therefore was precluded by state law from raising the constitutional 

and other issues contained in this complaint. According, in that regard, Plaintiff's is not 



:1pp1~;iling any dccis1on made by lhc Ucll:ndants in these maHcrs since Ddi.~ndanls have not niwJc 

:111y ddcnnirwlions on constitutional or other matters at issue to appeal. Such maltcrs were off· 

lirnils nl the hearing. 

I 08. SchinV:ius did ask the REB to grant an extension or time so that due 

consideration could be made to get the right decision. But the REB refused. 

I 09. Upon information and belid: the REB response to Schint.zius mu.st be understood 

as saying they lacked the authority lo grant an extension for any reason. 

110. The arbitrary and capricious nature of the appeal hearing and the lack of due 

process is uscCully illustrated by the fact the REB refused to allow Schintzius to point out the 

page and line number for the signature of Plaintiff Sharon Smith. [n his submission on June 27th, 

Schintzius had inadvertently left off this information. The REB refused to give him the few 

seconds needed to point out where her signature appeared on the petition. At the insistence of the 

Registrar, the REB rejected Smith's signature, adopting in effect the Registrar's written position 

that "'the appellant failed to identify the page imd line number that the voter signed. It is 

recommended that the signature not be accepted unless it can be verified that this individual 

actually signed the petition." (Exhibit B). 

11 L Had Sch.intzius not inadvertently left off the page and line number on his June 

27'11 submission, the signature of Ms. Smith would have been counted. 

112. More importantly. the REB made no effort to try and verify her signature from 

the evidence already in their possession, indeed the sole possession of their employee, the 

Registrar: the registration forms and materials of Plaintiff Smith. 

113. Making the denial of due process even worse, the two addresses at issue as 

regards Ms. Smith - the "residence address" on the Petition and the "registration address" on the 



Virginia voter rcgislmtion system ~ Wt~rt: both in lite same 8111 district precinct., SBE rngulalion 

IV A< ·~0-50···~~0 clearly stat.cs that if the signer provides two addresses wil.bin the same precinct, 

she should be counted if the ••sigm~r can be reasonably identified ac;; the same registered voter.'' 

But the REB focused inside on a minor l:echnical matter. 

I 14. 'l'hc su~jcct of the page and line number is ·discussed in the attachment to the 

June 21 ~• email. But. there is nothing in this document indicating that this information can't be 

provided at the hearing iC it is inadvertently or otherwise not included in the June 27th 

submission. Moreover, there is no possible legitimate state interest, much less common sense, 

supporting the actions of the REB in this particular instance. 

115. AdditionaJly there is nothing in the attachments to the June 21st email indicating 

that no written or oral evidence will be allowed at the hearing. thus limiting the evidence to the 

June 27th submission. Moreover, there is no possible legitimate state interest, much less common 

sense. to justify such a position given the constitutional rights at issue and the requirements of 

the hearing. As the SBE regulation 1 VAC20-50-30 makes plain, the state views the appeal 

process as placing the full burden of proof on Schintzius, they take no responsibility at all in 

getting any information. However. if that is their cudous policy, then the REB can't at the same 

time refuse to allowSchintzius to .see .crucial, probative .information in the sole possession ofth.e 

Registrar or at least claim to have decided the signatures were not "reasonably rejected" by 

intentionally keeping themselves in the dark about probative, crucial evidence likely to be 

dispositive. 

116. At the June 30 hearing, the REB, upon the recommendation of the Registrar, 

agreed to count three previously disqualified signatures of qualified voters based on evidence 

previously provided by Schintzius on June 27th. All three had provided a resident address on the 



petition form difforing from their rcspcclivc registration address listed on in the Virginia voter 

regjstnrrion system. 

117. The Registrar recommended these three be counted because the evidence 

submitted satisfied a ··move" date requirement imposed by the Registrar and REB not found in 

state law or reguJation for purposes of having a signature counted on a candidate's petition. Va. 

Code § 24.2-1 ()"f, and 506(A) have no '"move" date rcforence. But the '"Helpful Hints" document 

as previously stated has such a reference lo this imposition of a technical factor. (Exhibit D). 

I [owever this technical factor, unknown to the citizen isn't spelled in specific detail. The 

document starts of by saying in "order to be counted on a petition, the voter must be a qualified 

voter(§ 24.2- 521 of the Code of Virginia)." 

118. However, Va. Code§ 24.2- 5121 DOESN'T APPLY to a Richmond's Mayor's 

race. This should be clear since the statute starts by saying "'[ aj candidate for nomination by 

primary for every oflice shall be required to file" listing the signature requirements for getting on 

the primary ballot. Therefore. given the sparse information in the "Helpful Hints'' document and 

the citation to the wrong statute, Plaintiffs remain at a loss as to the use of a "move" date 

requirement to disqualify Plaints Brown, Kenney, Mabry, Warren and others .. 

:119. Upon jnformation and belief. ~the .Registrar and REB were trying to .impose a 

"move" date requirement foun~ in Va. Code § 24.2- 401 relating to who ''is qualified to vote" 

after moving his '"residence from one precinct to another" but has not updated the registration 

address on the state voter list. 

120. However, Chapter 684 of the Sessions Laws of the 2013 Session of the General 

Assembly added new language to the statutory definition of a qualified by saying for "purposes 

of determining if a signature on a petition shall be included in the count toward meeting the 

--.~ ··---··· • --· •••• _,,.. ,, :;<- •• • • .:.-~.c··.~ .. 



signature rcquircrncnts of any petition", 'qwtlificd voter' shall include only persons maintained 

on lhe Virginia vol.er registration systern with (a) ·active' status ... " PlainliJls safislicd lhcsc 

requirc1ncnts. 

121. Plaintins likewise satisly the pre-existing other parts which require being "'(i) 18 

years of age ... (ii) a resident of the Commonwealth and of the precinct in which he offers to vote, 

and (iii) a registered voter." Se!J:-cvidentially, signing a petition isn't voting. But ipsofcu:to, the 

Dcfondants never claimed Plaintiffs wcrcn 't residents of the precinct I isled on the petition fi.mns 

since they accepted the fact all had given their residence address. Thus, fi.x "'pmposcs" of signing 

a petition, all the Plaintiffs, as stated above, were active, qualified voters on the Virginia voter 

rcgistralion list fiH· purposes of being counted in the 8111 district, signing the petitions and giving 

Lhcir '"residence address" as required by law. 

122. The REB, upon the recommendation of the Registrar refused to change the 

Registrar's disqualification decision_ as regards any other signature. Since according to l VAC 

20-50-30(0) ( l ), the "candidate bears the burden of proof in establishing that a sufficient number 

of signatures of qualified voters were timely provided" it must be presumed the REB found 

Schintzius had not canied the burden. Therefore they disqualified Schintzius from the ballot. 

W.RONGFULLYDISQUALIFEDSIGNTURES AT THE HEARING 

123. Following the recommendation of the Registrar~ the REB backed her continued 

refusal to count the signature of Sharon Smith ("Smith"), such wrongfol denial discussed in 

paragraphs I 10-113 supra. Smith had signed the petition listing her address as 2016 Dinwiddie. 

Her signature is found at page 39, line 5 of the petitions. There is a Sharon Smith registered at 

that 1701 Fairfax. The Registrar's office rejected the signature on the grounds they couldn't 

identify whether the Sharon Smith registered at Fairfax was the same person signing the petition 



:1s Sharon Smith residing at Dinwiddie. Upon infrlrmation and belief", the Registrar's staff never 

eornpnn~d fh(' signatures readily available fiJr such comparison. 

I ::?.·L The wri!te11 evidence provided by Schintzius., including her social security 

number and dale of birth, would lead any reasonable person to conclude the Sharon Smith 

registered at the Fitirfox address was in fact the same Sharon Smith residing at the Dinwiddie 

address listed on the petition. But the Registrar used a technical objection to recommend 

disqualilying her signature, saying Mr. Schintzius '"failed [in his June 2i11 written submission! lo 

identity the page and line number that the voter signed. It is recommended that this signature 

not be accepted mzless it can be verified that this individual actually signed the petition." 

{Emphasis added.) (Exhibit B). 

125. /\t all times. Schintzius remained in attendance at the hearing ready to show 

where Smith had signed. the petitions submitted. Defondants refused to let him. 

126. At all times, from the June 2 I st date the Registrar officially first disqualified 

Smith's signature, de fondants had ready access to information solely in their possession allowing 

them to compare lhc signature on the petition with the signature or signatures in Smith's 

registration fo1111s and materials when app1y to be a Richmond voter. 

127. Upon the recommendation of the Registrar, the REB refused to overrule the 

Registrar's original decision not to count the signature of Annquinnette Kennedy. She signed the 

petition listing 1700 Edwards in the 8th district as her resident address but the registration address 

on the Virginia voter registration system listed 3085 Decatur. 

128. The written evidence submitted by Schintzius, including her social security 

number and date of birth, would have led any reasonable person to conclude the Annquinnette 



Kt:11ney liskd al the 3085 Decatur address was the same Annquinndlc Kenney who signed the 

pdilion listing the 1700 Edwards. 

129. Indeed Lhc Registrar didn't dispute the evidence provided by Schintzius, saying 

her written notes that Lhc .. information provided included lhe last four digits of the social security 

number, which allowed us lo identify the voter as a registered volcr." Ms. Kenney had not 

included her social number when filling out the petition since it isn't required. (Exhibit H). 

!JO. But the Regislrar recommended against counting Ms. Kcnncy's signature on the 

ground "the inf(xmation necessary to determine whether or not the voter is qualified -- the date 

1noved from the voter registration address -- was not provided." Schintzius knew Ms. Kenney 

(and. her daughter Plaintiff Antwanette Brown discussed ante) had recently moved from the 

Decatur address to the Edwards address but this information was inadvertently not included in 

the written evidence submitted on June 2?111 • Since neither state law nor state SBE regulation 

prohibits submitting such information at the hearing in order to ensure the REB has all the 

relevant information available, Schintzius assumed he could provide such information at the 

hearing. But the REB refused to allow such additional infom1ation. 

13 L As indicated in the Registrar's vvritten not-es~ the Registrar admitted the Ms. 

Kenney sigriing the petition was the same Ms. Kenney on the Virginia voter registration system. 

Registrar didn't dispute the fact Ms. Kenney had a resident address in the gth district 

132. However, the Registrar claimed there wasn't sufficient evidence to satisfy the 

"move" date requirement referenced in the Registrar's written notes for purposes of determining 

"whether or not the voter is qualified - the date moved from the voter registration address - was 

not provided." (Exhibit B). 



I J3. /\s prcviow:ly indic<1tcd. there i:.; no such refr:rencc fo a ··'move" date Va. Code ~ 

_q __ , .. J 0 I :.1s regards tlim:c ''qua Ii ficd volcrs" whose signatures must be counted. Moreover, the 

( 'ity Chart.er or Richmond., §.1.0 I. I says there must be ··at least 50 qualified voters from each of 

1hc nine elect.ion districts of the city." 1t forthcr rclcrcnces Va. Code § 24.2--506(A) which only 

says the signers must. he •·qualified votcrs ... listing the residence address." Ms. Kenney met all 

these qualifications as the Registrar conceded. 

134. But assuming, arguendo, there is a move date requirement, the Registrar and the 

Board were at all times in possession of information showing that Ms. Kinney had seemingly 

met this parameter being imposed by Defendants. At all times, the Registrar and REB had access 

to Ms. Kcnncy's voter infi)rmation. 

l35. Had Defendants taken the de m111mms effort to check the evidence in their 

possession, they would have learned Ms. Kem1ey had voted in the 2012 fed,.eral election, the most 

recent state general election (2015). and the 2016 Democratic presidential primary at the Decatur 

address. 

136. In order to have voted, Ms. Kenney would have been required to present 

sufficient evidence to election .officials at the polls demonstrating her right to vote in the Eighth 

district in the precinct of her registration address. 

137. Having voted in the last 2012 federal election and the last 2015 general election, 

not to mention the March, 2016 Democratic primary, it is unreasonable as a matter of law for the 

Registrar and REB to have concluded see didn't . satisfy their 

"move" date requirement seemingly referenced from Va. Code§ 24.2- 401. 

138. Indeed the unreasonableness, the arbitrary and capricious nature of the actions by 

those under the color of state law denying highly protected constitutional rights is clearly 



illustrated by eorn;idcring Plaintiff Kenney and Plaint.i!T An!wandlc Brown together. They arc 

n1of.l1L'r and daughter. Upon infrinnarion and belie( !.he Registrar and REB should have beL:n on 

nofice the two were in some way connected given they were both registered at 3085 Decatur on 

the Virginia vol.er registration system and signed th? petition listing a 1700 Edwards address. 

l 39. Annquinnctlc Kenney and Antwancttc Brown are unique names, nol. surprisingly 

the only such names listed in the Virginia voter registration system as registered in the 81h 

council district 

140. Kenny's signature is on Page 48, Line 14 and Brown's is on Page 48, line 16. 

Thus, when the Registrar's office checked the petition page in determining qualified signatures, 

they would have likely been reviewed in almost seriatim fashion, finding almost back to back 

two people registered at 3085 Decatur with unique names having put 1700 Edwards as the 

resident address on the petition. 

l 41. At the hearing, Registrar acknowledged Schintzius had submitted written 

infrnmation which the Registrar said "included the last four digits of [Brown's social security] 

number which allowed us to identify the voter as a registered voter." 

142. But even now -with both 1be circumstances of Kenney and Brown clearly before 

the Registrar and •the·. REB · - with·. only a :handful of signatures to he .revie·wed - the Registrar, 

despite conceding Plaintiff Brown was a qualified voter with a residence address in the gth 

district, said Schintzius had not submitted '"information necessary to determine whether or not 

the voter is qualified - the date moved from the voter registration address - was not provided." 

143. The REB mbber-stamped the Registrar's recommendation to disqualify the 

signature without checking the registration forms and materials in the Registrar's sole possession 

and thus readily available to the REB at all times to compare signatures. 



I •l··I. Yd in some ways evt:n more capricious and unrcasonabk is the fact ih<it al. atl 

limes, l'or Brown as wilh Kenney., the REB had ready access., as did its appoint.cc the Regist.rar, 

fo the vol er history or both citizens. 

145. Thus, <L'>suming arguendo the Registrar's "move" elate parameter requires 

consideral.ion, a review of evidence al all times in possession of the Registrar and REB -

Brown's voter history ···shows Brown voted in the 2012. 2013, 2014 and 20 l 5 general election at 

the Decatur address .. 

146. Moreover, this evidence shows Brown was barely more than 18 years of age 

when first registering lo the vote at the Decatur address in time to cast a ballot in the 2012 

led.era! election. 

147. By any standard of reasonableness, it is beyond any doubt that Ms. Brown would 

have been living at the 3085 Decatur address at the time she voted in the 2012 federal election. 

She has been a regular voter in every general election having to verify her right to vote at that 

address before an election officer in all of those years. 

148. Accordingly by whatever "'move" date parameter is being used by defendants, 

Brown would salisf<J the sai.-ne. This is .seerningly shown by the fact tl1e Registrar said a Ms_ 

Latetia Mosby had satisfied the "move" date. The Registrar originally disqualified Ms. Mosby 

since the residence address on the petition didn't match the voter's registration address on the 

Virginia voter registration system. But at the hearing, the Registrar said the infonnation 

Schintzius provided showed Mosby had moved back in July 2013. This caused the Registrar to 

recommend the REB cow1t her signature. While the Registrar's notes don't explain precisely the 

reason for this reversal, it would appear to be based on the fact Ms. Mosby voted in 2012 federal 

election at the registration address. This then satisfied the Registrar's interpretation of Va. Code 



!~ .>, .. L ~- ~101 us l.o the linh~ period whrn someone could slill vof.c al their old 8111 district address 

nller haviug n10vcd but no! having rcgi~;krcd somewhere dsc. (Exhihfit ll). 

l •l9. Since it is clear beyond any reasonable doubt that Ms. Brown lived al the 

Decatur address when voting from that address in the same 2012 address, it would seem she 

ivo11ld likewise sal.isfy I.he Registrar's '"move" date requirement based on the Mosby analysis. 

Indeed Brown. unlike Mosby. is a regular voter who showed proof of her registration ad.dress to 

an election ofticial in the last four general elections as a pre-condition to being allowed to vote, 

I 50. By logical deduction therefore, it is beyond any reasonable doubt that Kenney 

likewise lived at the time of the 2012 f'ederal election with her daughter at 3085 Decatur. Kenney 

voted in 2015 and again only few months ago in the Democratic primary. thus being required to 

show proof of her right to vote at the Decatur address to an election official as a pre-condition to 

being to cast a ballot. 

151. Again. usmg the Mosby companson, at all times defendants had in their 

possession evidence to show Brown and Kenney and satisfied, by any standard of 

reasonableness, whatever "move" date criteria the Registrar insisted on imposing with the 

concunence of the .REB. Kennedy .and Brown are active voters for purposes of Va. Code§ 

24.2-1 Oi definition of a qualified voters for purposes of signing a petition. 

OTHER WRONGLY DISQUALIFED SIGNATURES COULD BE SHOWN 

152. Had Schintzius not been unconstitutional denied the process as required by the 

U.S. Constitution and the REB provided even the limited hearing in state law, the following 

signatures of qualified voters were submitted by the June 14th due date. 

153. Plaintiff Phillip Ricks signed the petition on page 23B, Line 8. 



I 5·L t\s req11ired hy the stale- mandated pdilion fi.irm. Ricks provided his sig11al1rrc.:, 

pri11kd his narnc below !he signature and provided his Richmond residence address. 'fhis 

address, 41 OI Woody ( 'L is in the Eighth District and it is also his the registration address listed 

for hini in the Virginia vol.er registration system. He is listed as an active voter. The Registrar 

nnd REH disqualified his signature on the grounds of illegibility, unable presumably to read any 

infrmnation on the petition leading them to Ricks as the signer .. 

155. Self-evidentially, Mr. Schinlzius has identified the signature as being from 

Plaintiff Ricks, lhc same person listed at the 4 l 0 l Woody Ct. address on the Virginia voter 

registration system. 

156. SBE slate regulation lVAC 20-50-JO(G) (4) doesn't indicate Schintzius would 

need a written affirmation from Ricks to prevail in a challenge to his signature being 

disqualified. 

157. But the "I:-Iclpful Hints" docmncnt tell Schinztius not to bother challenging 

Ricks' signer without it. ft plainly warned Schinztius that while "the Electoral Board does not 

require notarized or witnessed documents .... the '-'lfritten proof should include an affirmation 

staternent by the voter ... " (Emphasis added). (Exhibit D). 

158. 1n orderto get such "affirmation", Schintziuswoultl~needto personally meet with 

the voter whose signature is at issue. This isn't always possible in the short time granted to 

collect signatures as defendants, being experts in such matters, understand. 

159. Accordingly, the Registrar and REB acted capriciously, denying Schintzius the 

time given by statute and thus violated due process, by arbitrarily reducing the time a 

disqualified candidate has to gather the evidence needed to carry the burden of proof at the 

hearing, and in laying down a evidentiary demand not in SBE regulation. 



1(>0. If Mr. Ricks couldn'I be found hy the Sunday evening. June 26111• lhe Registrar 

and REB made ii plain 1.hal challenging their decision disqualifying the Ricks signature would be 

poinlkss since a mere "\Jocumcnl" from Mr. Sc.:hintzius would not suffice, an ""affidavit'' wilh the 

required ""affim1ation" would be required. 

16 l. There is no po:;siblc legitimate state interest in denying a candidate the evidence 

gathering time provided by statute, indeed denying a candidate from being able to pointing out 

the identity of someone like Mr. Ricks no matter when the Registrar's wrongful disqualification 

became known prior to the hearing date. This may be a reason Va. Code§ 24.2- 506(C) doesn't 

limit allowing Schintzius, the party with the burden of proof: to present probative evidence at 

the hearing that proves a government official's denying the rightful exercise of a citizen's 

constitutional rights. The statute provides a short time between the notice of disqualification and 

the hearing date even though the ballot isn't finalized until early September, thus several months 

away. There is no legitimate state interest or compelling reason to short-circuit the already short 

time given a disqualified candidate to carry his evidentiary burden of proof. 

162. It is not unreasonable to put the burden on a candidate to decipher the identity of 

an illegible signature as done by 1 V AC20-50-30. 

163. But' having done so, it is unreasonable and :unconstitutional to ,make :it as hard as 

possible for the person with the burden of proof to show the identity of the citizen, in terms of 

presenting evidence and taking away time given by law to collect such evidence. At all times, 

Plaintiff Ricks was properly exercising his core political speech rights and while his signature is 

illegible, the address on the petition is legible. It would have been clear that Rick's was the 

person who had signed if petition should Schintzius be given the required due process review. 



1 (l·I·. Sinn: al all times Plaint in· Ricks appropriatdy signed the petition as required by 

law .. and likcwi:;e ind alJ !he rcquire1ncnts fi.>r purposes of signing a pelition as an gth district 

quali fic.:.·u voter, ii w:1s unreasonable. arbitrary and capricious, moreover in violation of due 

process .. for 1he state to refuse to allow the presentation of probative., indeed disposil.ivc proof of 

such .an issue at a hearing hy t.hc party having t:hc burden of proof 

165. Chevis Warren signed the petition at page 52B, Line 21. He has a registration 

address at 1835 Keswick Ave on the Virginia voter registration system. But he put his residence 

address at 140 I Orey Stone on the petition. Both addresses are in the gth district. He is listed as 

an active voter. His signature therefore qualified under state law for petition purposes and should 

have been counted. not rejected. 

166. Moreover. lhe Registrar and REB had within their sole possession, evidence 

demonstrating that a Chevis Warren had voted in the 2012 and 2013 general elections at this 

address. By state law, he needed to present sufficient identification showing the election official 

he was the same Chevis Warren registered at the address on the state voter file. 

167. At all times, the Registrar had sole possession of his registration forms and 

materials, containing his signature. The REB at all times had ready access to this material. 

168. Chevis Wan·en is a unique name, it is not duplicated on the Virginia voter 

registration system for someone with a registration .address in the gth district. It would have taken 

a de minimus effort to compare the signature on the petition with the one in possession of the 

Registrar and REB. Upon information and belief, neither the Registrar nor the REB did the de 

minimus effort necessary to check evidence, solely in their possession, to see whether the 

signature of Chevis Wa1Ten on the petition matched the only Chevis Warren claiming to be 

registered in the 8th district. 



169. He satisfied the law fbr heing a qualified voter for purposes or signing a pctiLion. 

I 70. However, due to the difference in fhe ··registration address'' and !he ··residence 

address'', the Registrar disqualified Warren's signature. 

171. Upon infbrmation and belief, neither the Registrar nor the REB ever bothered to 

compare his pct ition signature to the signature of on the registration fr)rms and materials of the 

only Chevis WmTcn on the Virginia voter registration system with an associated 8111 district 

registration address. 

l 72. Assuming, arguendo. the existence of the Registrar's .. move" date requirement, 

at all Limes the Registrar and REB had ready access to his voting history. As previously 

indicated, he voted in the 2012 presidential election and the 2013 gubernatorial election. By any 

reasonable analysis, this would seem to satisfy whatever "'move" date interpretation of Va. Code 

§ 24.2-40 I the de fondants might have made. 

173. Korvel Mabry signed the petition at page 53BA, line 15. He has a registration 

address at 34 I I Chalfont on the Virginia voter registration system. But he put his current 

residence address at 3869 Guilder on the petition. Both addresses are in the 8th district. He voted 

at this address in the 2012~ 2013 .and 2014 general elections. 

17 4. Korvel Mabry is a uriique name on ·the voterlist. :He is listed as an-.active 'Voter. 

17 5. Therefore, as regards Korvel Mabry, we herein incorporate the discussion 

previously provided for Chevis Warren in paragraphs 165-172 above since the issues are similar 

and derived from the same policies implemented by defendants under the color of state law. 

Defendants Reasons for Rejecting the Signatures Are Flawed 



I 7h. t\rticlc fl, § I or lhc ( 'onstit.11lio11 of Virginia, provides only specific, limited 

rcquirc11wnls/hr rot in,!!, in Virginia. These arc carried int.o Va. Code§ 24.2-1 ()I. 

177. Signing a petition is not an act. or voting, but sclf:-cvidenlially related to voting in 

that the signatures arc needed to gel on the official ballot Upon infhrmation and belief. no 

person in the liislory or the C'ommonwca1Lh has won a nwjor office such as mayor of a leading 

Virginia City without access to the official ballot. Accordingly denial of such ballot access 

doesn't merely <..:hill, it effectively destroys the constitutional rights of the signers to associate 

together and have their choice appear on the ballot, along with the ability of the candidate to win. 

178. Article lf, Section § I of the Constitution of Virginia fmiher says the "residence 

requirements shall be that each voter shall be a resident of the Commonwealth and of the 

precinct where he votes. " 

179. Realizing that individuals in our mobile society regularly move between 

elections, Ariicle II, Section § l of the Constitution of Virginia further says the "General 

Assembly may provide for persons who arc qualified to vote except for having moved their 

residence from one precinct to another within the Commonwealth to continue to vote in a former 

precinct sttbject to conditions and·time lirnits ·defined by law." 

180. Pursuant to its Constitutional authority, the General Assembly has enacted the 

ballot. Va. Code § 24-506(A) covering the requirements of petitions of independent candidates 

seeking office. 

181. Virginia Code § 24.2-428 makes clear that when a General Registrar encounters 

the signature of a registered voter on a petition with a new address, the proper response is not to 

invalidate the signature, but to try and assure the voter records do not create a situation where the 



cili.1.l:n 's political righls arc unreasonably violated. See 1974--75 Op. Atty Cicn. Va. 159 {Sept 18., 

18'.?.. GRHBook § I0.2.5.9 instructs the locaJ Registrar to send out a mailing to cunfinn 

information on a petition indicating a voter may have changed his or her residence address. 

183. Accordingly there is a recognition that in our mobile society, Virginia election 

officials have a duty to protect core political rights of individual. The right of petition is one of 

them, recognized not only in the U.S. Constitution but also in Article l, Section § l2 of the 

Constitution of Virginia. 

184. At all times, defendants knew the required petition forms misled qualified voters 

into believing they could exercise their petition tights by providing the requested residence 

address. However, as we now have in writing, this has never been true. (Exhibit B). 

185. As has been shown in the discussions of the circumstances leading to the 

disqualification of the signatures of the Signatory Plaintiffs, at all times, defendants had sole, 

ready access to probative evidence unavailable to Schintzius. Such crucial, probative evidence 

likely would have shown the signatures of Plaintiffs were arbitrarily and capriciously 

disqualified because defendants made it as hard as possible for Schintzius to get necessary 

evidence, or made .it impossible to get evidence in the possession of :the Registrar, ..or made it 

impossible for Schintzius to present evidence at a hearing where he had the burden of proof. All 

the Signatory plaintiffs are qualified voter for petitioning purposes, but had their signatures 

disqualified not in an effect to serve a legitimate state interest or compelling reason to protect the 

integrity of the election process but due to technical or bureaucratic roadblocks. 

Va. Code § 24.2-506(C) DOESN~T PROTECT UNCONSTITUTIONAL 
AI~D UNLAWFUL ACTION BY OFFICIALS FROM JUDICAL REVIEW 



186. Va. ('ode~ 2··1·.2-S06(( ')says the decision by !he Rim is "·final and nol subjcc..:I. to 

frirther appenf." 

1847. J Iowcvcr lhc statute has never been challenged 111 a court of law, much less 

interpreted. This is a case of first impression. 

188. Sclf:-cvidcnl.ially a stale legislature cannot constitLrlionally pass a law prohibiting 

a citizen from protecting his or her constitutional rights. For example, let's assume the Richmond 

l·:lcctoral Board denied a candidate a spot on the ballot by disqualifying voters on the basis of 

race. H would defy logic lo believe the Genera{ Assembly of Virginia believed the statute in 

question made it impossible for a Virginia citizen to bring a law suit protecting bis or her 

constitutional rights. 

189. Moreover statutes which totally limit the jurisdiction of state courts over certain 

types of cases is extremely rare. In Virginia, the circuit court has vast jurisdiction indeed 

covering all matters where it needs to act in the interests of justice. 

190. Accordingly, as an initial matter of statutory interpretation, the term ''not subject 

to appeal'' is properly seen as consistent with using the word "'appeal" to apply to administrative 

proceedings. This statute came about in response to the REB being ordered to hold an 

administrative hearing to review 'the disqualification ofsignaturcs leading to .a :candidate for 

Mayor and school board in Richmond being denied access to the ballot. The defendants in the 

instant matter argued in those cases that due process didn't require any administrative review. A 

state and federal court rejected their arguments. Accordingly, efforts were made in the 2013 

General Assembly Session to create an automatic right to appeal for any future disqualified 

candidate. It is reasonable to limit any further administrative appeal: but suggesting this statue 



1k11ics a tfo:qualilicd judicial or a process which prevents him from raising such concerns al I.he 

.lune 30111 hearing ddics accepted standards or due process. 

191. I fad the ( rcncral Assembly believed it could close state courts to Virginia citizens 

seeking redress for the violation of constitutional 1ights by the governmental officials, far less 

ambiguous language would have bci.:n employed. 

l 92. There is no legitimate state purpose. or sensible reason, for any such draconian 

cfJixt to limit the right or Virginians to seek redress of constitutional violations in state court. 

Surely the legislature knows it lacked the power to deny Virginia courts jurisdiction for suits 

brought under lJ.S.C. § 1983 asserting violations of constitutional rights by government officials 

acting under the color of state law. Federal law allows these suits to be brought in state federal 

court. 

193. Additionally Va. Code § 24.2-506(C) says the appeal hearing .. shall be limited 

lo whether or not the signatures on the petitions that were filed were reasonably rejected 

according to the requirements of this title and the uniform standards approved by the State Board 

for the review of petitions." 

194. The State Board...inGREBook § 10.3.6 says the ••scope of the appeal is solely on 

[the candidate· s] invalidated petition signatures. The candidate is not permitted to .·expand· the 

appeal beyond the adjudication of invalid signatures." [Emphasis added]. (Website link in 

paragraph, 32 supra.) 

195. Thus state law forbid Schintzius from even raising any constitutional issues 

involving due process, equal protection or other such lawful rights at the hearing. 



I 9(>. Accordingly, Sd1in11.iu:; and the Pk1inliff'> nre merely SCl~king lo protect their 

conslitutional rights, there is nothing lo appeal on rnaHers thG ddcndanfs were prohibited frorn 

considering. 

197. If. defies logic or legal reasoning .. to believe the General Assembly intended to 

pass legislation saying that potential constitulional violations of protected J st Amendments rights 

as applied to the state's by the l41h Amendment are not only on:.{imits at an administrative 

hearing but in addition, they can never be raised in a court of law period. 

198. Thus this complaint is simply an attempt by citizens of Virginia to protect their 

constitutional tights such tights not protected at the appeal hearing. 

199. Besides the fodcral constitution, the Constitution of Virginia, in Article I. § 11-12 

says a Virginian's has the right of "due process of law", and the ··right...to petition the 

government. .. " Article I, § 15 further says the right with have to a free government ""cannot be 

enjoyed save in a society where law is respected and due process is observed." 

200. Virginia Supreme Court decisions have long recognized rights protected by the 

1st and 14th Amendments to the U. S. Constitution are '"fundamental right(s)" and are protected 

from wrongful governrnent a.ction by a '"strict scrutiny test.'" See. e.g. Etheridge.; .v Medical 

Center Hospitals, 376 SE. 2d. 525, 530 (Va. Sup. Ct.). It is therefore impossible to believe the 

General Assembly intended to pennit a local electoral board to violate such rights while 

believing it could deny anyone so aggrieved for any reason no state remedy in any Virginia 

tribunal . 

201. Lastly, Article VI, § 1 of the Constitution of Virginia says that the Virginia 

Supreme Comt, subject to reasonable procedural rules, "'shall. .. have appellate jurisdiction in 

cases involving the constitutionality of a law under this Constitution or the Constitution of the 



! lnikd States .. " II 1lit.:n:J(ir\· dcfiL:s coir1111nn !:cusc or legal logic lo beliL:Vl~ Ilic (icneral Assembly 

would pass the legislation al. issue for the purposes of turning a local matter into a Supreme 

Court case or a federal co11rl case as might happen under 28 U.S.C. § 1443. 

207.. Accordingly. to the extent Defendants have deprived Plaintiffs of their rights 

protected by the 1-'irst and Fourteenth Amendments lo the U.S. Constitution, the Bill of Rights of 

the Constitution of Virginia, and such other federal or state laws that may be implicated, Va. 

Code ~ 24.2·-506 1foesn ·1 prevent this Court from acting to protect citizens so damaged by 

elect.ion officials acting under the color of state law., a right of judicial review long cherished in 

this country. 

BASlC LAW OF THE CASE 

202. ln determining the nature of the instant inquiry, the court must first detcnnine the 

level of scrutiny to be applied in matters involving the First and Fourteenth Amendments. See 

generally Burdick v. Taskuslii, 504 U. S. 438 (1992). 

203. The circulating of petitions has long been considered "core" political speech. See, 

e.g., ffeleyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988). 

204. The number of signatures at issue is not a fondamental consideration. Lerman v. 

Board of Elections in City ofNew York, .223 .F.3d 135, 147 {2°d. Cir. 2000) (38 signature 

requirement)-

205. "At its core, the right to due process reflects a fundamental value m our 

American constitutional system." Boddie v. Connecticut, 401U.S.371, 374 (1971). 

206. "In short, "within the limits of practicability," ... a State must afford a meaningful 

opportunity to be heard if it is to fulfill the promise of the Due Process Clause." Id. at 3 79. 



:~07. 11 i:: now well t•stahlishcd thal. the conccpl or "liberty" protected against. state 

irnpair111c111 by the D11c Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment includes lfa~ frccdorns or 

::pccd1 and association and lhc right to petition for redress ol'gricvanccs. NA.A.CP v .. Ala!mm11. ex 

'f'lt!.. Pater.Wm, J57 lLS. 449, 460 ( i 958). 

208. This indudcs ··supporl of independent candidates". Brir,·ctH! "· Kusper, 435 F.2d 

l 046 (7th. Cir. 1979). 

209. In Bri,.coe, a case involving a challenge lo the legitimacy of petition signatures, 

the Court said "the ConstihLtion pem1its enforcement of the statutory rnle in only the least 

restrictive and most obvious manner." Id. at 1056. 

2 I 0. ln Briscoe, the Board. through "15 seasoned clerks and two attorneys of the 

Board checked the petitions against its records ... The precinct binders and master file of voter 

registration cards contain the signatures of registered voters in Chicago and are kept in the 

Board's offices." Id at 1051. 

21 I. "We hold" said Briscoe, that the "Board of Election Commissioners of the City of 

Chicago may not enforce strict and technical standards which have not been definitively stated in 

the statutory language without prior publication ofptecise regulations." Id at 1058. 

212. ''Moreover. the Board must grant access for inspection of precinct binders and 

other documents or records relied upon by the agency in reaching its decision." Id. 

213. "Finally, opportunity for argument or evidence, to be any value, must be afford 

after such inspection and before the final Board disposition of objections sustained by the 

checkers." Id. 

214. In State ex rel. Scott v. Franklin City Board of Elections, 136 Ohio St. 3d 171 

(Ohio Sup. Ct. 2014), the Ohio Supreme Court found that given the election boards 



rt;sponsihility to ''ccrtily tilG s1ilficic:11cy and v:didity of pc!ilio11s and nominatirn1 p:.1ptTS .... , that as 

··parl of lhal duty, boards 1nusl. co1npare pctit.ion :;ignalurcs with voter registration cards to 

ddcrminc if the signatures arc genuine." Id. at. I T1. 

215. ln a eoncurring opinion, Justice Kennedy said it is ''fun<lamcntally tmfoir, and an 

abuse or discretion, to tell voters tlwt a "·signature" will be acceptable, and then invalidate some 

of those signatures because they do not satisfy narrower, undisclosed criteria." kl. at 174. 

'.?. 16. J\drnittcclly a constitutional challenge against a specific election law provision 

cannot he decided by any litmus-paper test. Store v. Bmwn, 415 U.S. 724m 730 (1974}. 

217. But at all times it must be understood that "'it is not the interest of [thcj 

can<lidat<.: ... bul rather, lhe interests oC the voters who choose lo associate together. .. " Anderson 

1-•. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 806A ( 1983 Sup. Ct.) 

218. Schintzius and the Plaintiffs have demonstrated standing to sue. Lux v. Judd, 842 

F. Supp. 845, 900 (Ed. Dist. Va. 2012). 

219. Schinztius and Plaintiffs have diligently sought out the representatives and 

evidence needed to bring the matter as quickly as possible. Moreover, in any event, the matters 

here involve issues "capable of repetition yet evading review." Fed. Election Comm'n v. 

J<'Vis.cmisinRiglltto Life,Jnc.y 551 U.S. 449, 462 (Sup. Ct. 2007). 

220. In short, the REB, accepting the recommendations of its Employee, the Registrar 

have arbitrarily and capriciously disqualified numerous signatures from Schintzius' petitions. 

Making matters worse, the SBE, m:1d the REB, have totally abdicated their oversight 

responsibilities in effectively rubber-stamping the actions of the Registrar. These actions by 

Defendants have deprived Plaintiffs of their rights under the First and Fourteenth Amendments 



to the ll. S. < 'onstitulio11, Arlidc I or tlw Conslit.ution t>f Virginia, and other li.~dcral along with 

stale stafules. 

2? r. Schinl/.ius now seeks a preliminary and permanent injunction from this Court to 

(a) require Delcndants to place his name on the ballot, or, in the alternative, (b) to allow 

Sehintzius tfu~ very appeal promised to all wrongfolly disqualified signers of a candidate petition 

and the candidate also, namely an appeal that is consistent with the due process requirements of 

the Constitutions here in cited and the state statute intended to provide the same since the signers 

know the candidate so disqualified could be counted upon to defend their right of Political 

Speech and Association to the fullest extent given their mutual interest in the same. 

222. Schintzius forther seeks such other relief that the Court may feel is warranted. 

COUNT I 
Violation of Signatory Plaintiff's Rights 

Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution 

223. Plaintiffs incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if set forth folly herein. 

224. Signatory Plaintiffs are protected by the First Amendment to the U. S. 

Constitution as incorporated by the Fourteenth Amendment and enforced by 42 U.S.C § 1983. 

225. 111e First Amendment _guarantees .Signatory .Plaintiffs' right to vote, petition 

government for the redress of grievances, associate freely ·and engage in ·politicill. speech. 

Indeed, "a citizen's signing of a petition [is] •core political speech."' Nev. Comm,n on Ethics v. 

Carrigan, 131 S. Ct. 2343, 2351 (2011) (quotingMeyerv. Grant, 486 U.S. 414, 421-22 (1988). 

226. Restrictions or burdens on core political speech and associational rights, such as 

the right to circulate and sign petitions for candidacy, are subject to strict scrutiny, and must be 

narrowly tailored to serve a compelling governmental interest. Lux, supra at 902. 



.)>.7. In dis4mtlil)ting lhe signa111rcs or the Signatory Plaintiffs f()r improper reasons, 

Ud('.ndants impcrmissihly burdened and deprived Signatory Plaintilis of their First Amendment 

rights lo have their names appear on the Petition for placement of an independent candidate on 

1he hallot. 

228. Signatory Plaintiffs followed the instructions on t.hc state form. providing their 

signatures and "residence addresses" as required by the applicable state law. Va. Code § 24.2-

506(/\). This statute, defining what a qualified voter had to put on a petition to exercise his or her 

highly protected core political speech rights doesn't refor to the "'registration" address" yet it is 

the "registration address" on the Virginia voter registration system that Defendants used. 

229. Defendants' disqualification of Signatory Plaintiffs' signatures was based 

arbitrary and capricious actions and at times arbitrary and capricious implementation of state law 

and state regulations. 

230. Defendants' disqualification of Signatory Plaintiffs' signatures does not serve 

any legitimate state interest and/or bears no rational relationship to any legitimate government 

interest. 

23 L In disqualif):ing Signatory Plaintiffs' signatures and/or by their other acts as 

alleged ·herein, Defendants have ·acted··under··coior·of state ·lawto·.deprive Signatory ... .Plairttiffs·of 

rights secured by the U.S. Constitution and, hence, are liable to Signatory Plaintiffs under 42 

U.S.C. § 1983. 

232. Defendants' acts as set forth herein entitle Plaintiffs to (a) injunctive relief 

requiring Defendants to recognize the validity of the signatures of the Signatory Plaintiffs and 

thus further requiring Schintzius' name to be placed on ballot, or, in the alternative, (b) 

injunctive relief requiring Defendants to provide the due process review mandated by the 1st and 



l·l 111 /\1ne11dnH.:lllS lo 1'1t· lJ.S. ('onstitulion, /\rtide I of' the ('nnstitution or Virginia along wilh 

nlher l'cdcral and stale slaluks /()I" purposes or reviewing lhc signatures that were improperly 

disqualilicd. /\nd (c) an award ol"ailorney':-; fees and costs pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 

COlJNT D 
Violation oi' Schintzius' Rights U1nd'cir the First a1!lld 
Fourteenth Amendment to tbc V.S. Constitution 

233. Plaintifls incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if set forth fully herein. 

234. Schintzius' right to have his name on the ballot when he has presented a 

sufficient number of signatures to quality is protected by the First Amendment to the U.S. 

Constitution, <.L'> incorporated by the Fourtocnth Amendment and enforced by 42 U.S.C. § 1983 . 

.\'ee generally Cele/Jrezze, supra. 

235. Schintzius' right to personally circulate petitions is a right independent of his 

other constitutional rights. 

236. Schintzius' right to gain access to the ballot is a right independent of a right to be 

on the ballot. Lux, supra. 

237. In improperly reviewing and disqualifying the signatures that would have placed 

Schintzius nn the ballot, the Defendants impermissibly deprived Sclrintzius of these First 

Amendment rights. 

238. Defendants' disqualification of Schintzius was arbitrary and capricious and an 

abuse of governmental power. 

239. Defendants' disqualification of Schintzius does not serve any legitimate state 

interest and/or bears no rational relationship to any legitimate government interest nor does it 

serve any compelling state interest and/or is not narrowly tailored to serve any interest that the 

state may assert. 



:240. Defendants have acted under color of stale law to deprive Schintzius and Signatory 

Pbintilfa of rights secured by the U.S. Constitution and, hence, arc liable to Schintzius under 42 

l l.S.C. § I 983. 

24 l _ Defendants' acts as set forth herein entitle Plaintiffs to (a) injunctive relief 

requiring Dcfondants to recognize the validity of the signatures of the Signatory Plaintiffs and 

thus further requiring Schintzius' name to be placed on ballot, or, in the alternative, (b) 

injunctive relief requiring Defendants to provide the due process review mandated by the 1st and 

14111 Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, Article I of the Constitution of Virginia along with 

other federal and state statutes for purposes of reviewing the signatures that were improperly 

disqualified. and (e) an award of attorney's fees and costs pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 

COUNT JU 

STATE PETITION FORM VIOLATES BROWN, KEENEY, MABRY, 
SMITH AND WARREN'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH 
AMENDMENT TO U.S. CONSTITUTION 

242. Plaintiffs incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if set forth fully herein. 

243. Plaintiffs Brown, Kenney, Mabry, Smith, and Warren followed instructions 

on the state: mandated petition form .required by the Commonwealth af Virginia to exercise their 

protected First Amendment rights of association, free speech and petitioning. 

The rights in paragraph 243 supra are considered fundamental rights by the Supreme Court of the 

United States, and so recognized in Virginia. See, e.g, Etherridge, supra. 

245. At all times, Defendants were aware the petition failed to ask for information 

the government considered a pre-condition to allowing Plaintiffs to exercise these fundamental 

and protected constitutional rights. 



24(>. In 2011, DcfCmfunls were put on notice or these types of issues with the 

pl'lilion form in case in the Circuit Court of Richmond. DcJ{~ndanls Jost this case involving their 

wrongful disl(ualification of a candidate for the Office of Mayor of Richmond for an a11cgcd lack 

or signatures from qualified voters. The case ultimately boiled down to whether the signatures of 

th~:sc voters signing a petition for Mayor and listing their residence address on the petition - as 

required by law - but having a differing registration address on the Virginia voter registration 

system should be counted by defendants. Dcfondants said no. But Judge Hughes correctly said 

yes overturned the disqualification decision, and put the mayoral candidate on the ballot. There 

was no discussion of any "move" date either. 

247. The petition fo1m used in 2012 is essentially the same state mandate petition 

frmn being used today in tenns of relevant issues. 

248. According, at all times, Defendants have been aware that if a citizen 

provides the truthful infonnation requested - as did Plaintiffs Brown. Kenney, Marby. Smith, 

and Warren - and provides the "'resident address" demanded, he or she will have their signatures 

initially disqualified. But had they not been truthful, and put down the registration address still 

found :accompanying their name on this same state voter list, they would hav:e been automatically 

counted ·by ·Defendants. 

249. The Petition form fails to put honest citizens on such notice, leading them to 

believe they only need to provide the information necessary to exercise their constitutional 

rights. 

250. Given the short time frame for collecting the required evidence for the 

appeal as regards disqualified signatures, especially as applied in the instant matter, Defendants 



•ii all lim1:·:; arc aw:1rc thnt tlw qualified signatures or the Plaintirls arc at great risk of not being 

cu1111lcd even though they provided all the inllmnation requested on the petition fr)rlll. 

:~51. Moreover., t1s shown in the inst.ant case, defendants imposed this process 

while a1 the same time arbitrarily and capriciously denying Schintzius significm1t amounts of 

lime lo .sliO'w that defendants had violated the constitutional rights of the Signatory Plaintiffs. 

252. There is no legitimate state interest or compelling reason for the state to 

continue to rcfi.1sc lo make the easy modifications to the petition form in order to not unfairly 

burden protected constitutional rights with a hidden "gotcha" procedural blindside. 

253. Defendants disqualification of Plaintiffa signatures were therefore arbitrmy 

and. capricious, and Defendants disqualification of Schintzius does not serve any compelling 

state interest and/or bears no rational relationship to any legitimate government interest. 

254. In disqualifying Schintzius, Defendants have acted under color of state law to 

deprive Schintzius and Signatory Plaintiffs of 1ights secured by the U.S. Constitution and, hence, 

are liable to Schintzius under 42 lf.S.C. § 1983. 

254. Defendants' acts as set forth herein entitle Plaintiffs to (a) injunctive relief 

re.quiring Defendants to recognize the v.alidity of the signatures of the Signatory Plaintiffs and 

thus further reqillring Schintzius' name to be placed on ballot, or, in the alternative, (b) 

injunctive relief requiring Defendants to provide the due process review mandated by the I st and 

14th Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, Article I of the Constitution of Virginia along with 

other federal and state statutes for purposes of reviewing the signatures that were improperly 

disqualified. and (c) an award of attorney's fees and costs pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 

COUNT IV 



l1'AILIJRE OF TIU: RICHMOND fi:UIX'.TORAL HOARD TO CIUi:CK THfi: 
ACTllAL SIGNATLJRF.:s VIOLATl~D P'LAINTU'F''S RIGHTS UNDI~R ·nu: FIRST 
AND FOlJRTHfi~l•:NTH AM~:NDMf~NTS 

256. Plaintiff!:; incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if set forth herein. 

257. Va. Code § 24.2-506 and Richmond City Charter Provision § 3,01.1 enacted by 

111<: stale legislature in Chapter 898 of the Session Laws of the 2004 Session of the Virginia 

Oencml /\sscmbly makes clear the key requirement in gaining ballot access arc the ''signatures" 

of qualified voters. 

258. Va. Code § 24.2-506(A) additionally require the "residence addresses" and the 

dates. But all the requirements for ballot access are phrased in getting a specified numbers of 

"'signatures" from qualified voters. Va. Code§ 24.2-506(A) (l-7). 

259. According, for purposes of signing a petition as discussed in Va. Code § 24-

2.101, the validity of the '"signatures" are the controlling factor under the law. 

260. However. upon information and belief and based on lhe repre8e11tatiorn:; of lht: 

Registrar in 2012, at no time did Defendants ever try to determine if the signatures of plaintiffs 

on the petitions matched the signatures in their registration forms and materials in the sole 

.possess.ion of the REB and the Registrar. 

261. The "residence address" 011 the petition reqtiired by Va. Code .§ 242~5.0n(C) ds 

primarily to help demonstrate that the signer by the name of Jane or Joe Doe is indeed the same 

Jane or Joe Doe as listed on the Virginia voter registration system. 

262. However, the Virginia voter registration system only lists a "registration address", 

self-evidentially also a "residence address" if the signer hasn't moved for that former address. 

Plaintiffs concede that it is reasonable for the Registrar not to initially check the actual signatures 



for !hose ofli.:ring uini.:~ring residenl and registration addresses and first wail lo see if a candidate 

otherwise has a surficient number or required signatures. 

263. f lowcvcr, after a candidates petitions have been initially reviewed, and as in lhe 

instant case a lack or a mere 7 signatures ·may cause a disqualification from the ballot, fr1ilure to 

check I.lie actual signatures of petition signers listing an 8111 district "resilient tuld1·ess" with the 

sarne or similar names or individuals on the Virginia voter registration system listing an 81h 

district "registration 1uldmss" IisC' imposes a burden on the exercise of constitutional rights in 

great disproportion to the government effort needed to prevent a mistake. If Plaintiffs had instead 

put down their current registration address, the Register would have automatically counted them 

as qualified voters. 

264. But even assuming, arguendo there is no constitutional violation in not checking 

the signatures before the first notification of disqualification is sent out, such a failure is utterly 

indefensible at the hearing stage. State ex nd. Scotty supra. 

265. Given the highly protected constitutional iights at issue, the failure of the 

government to take the de minimus effort needed to ascertain whether the signatures were indeed 

fi·om identifiable qualified voters lacks any justification based on any possible legitimate state 

interest or compelling reason. 

266. Moreover the evidence from comparing signatures is not likely to be dispositive 

value but also favorable to Schintzius. 

267. The nature of the hearing in the instant matter has the Registrar in effect acting as 

the moving party trying to deny Plaintiffs their constitutional rights and Schintzius access to the 

ballot. Yet at all times, the Registrar has in her sole possession evidence that may totally 



di!'lprove till:: entire basis or lhe d:iim of ins11IJieicnt signattircs from qualified voters. Failure to 

give Schinzlius access lo this signature evidence violates due process. Bri-;ctJe, supra. 

26&. Denying Schintzius access f:o this infrmnation standing alone violates due process. 

Further adding the fitct neither I.he Registrar nor the REB, despite their expertise in, and 

knowledge ot: lhcst.! maHers, checked evidence in their sole possession rea<lily available to prove 

the lruth or falsity of an assertion by a govcrnmcnl official denying protected core political rights 

is a blatant, egregious violation of constitutional rights .. 

269. Defendants disqualification of Plaintiff's signatures was therefore arbitrary and 

capricious, unreasonable and unconstitutional. 

270. Dcfondants disqualification of the Plaintiffs signatures does not serve any 

legitimate state interest and/or bears no rational relationship to any legitimate government 

interest. 

27l. Defendants decision to disqualify Schintzius does not serve any compelling state 

interest and/or is not narrowly tailored to serve any interest that the state may assert. 

272. In disqualifying Schintzius, Defendants have acted under color of state law to 

deprive Schintzius and Signatory Plaintiffs of rights secured by the U.S. Constitution and, hence, 

are liable to Schintzius under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 

273. Defendants' acts as set forth herein entitle Plaintiffs to (a) injunctive relief 

requiring Defendants to recognize the validity of the signatures of the Signatory Plaintiffs and 

thus further requiring Schintzius' name to be placed on ballot, or, in the alternative, (b) 

injunctive relief requiring Defendants to provide the due process review mandated by the I st and 

14 tit Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, Article I of the Constitution of Virginia along with 



ollllT fodcral and stale slntulcs for purposes of reviewing the signatures that were in1propcrly 

disqualified. and (c) an award of attorney's foes and costs pursuant to 42 U.S.C. ~ 1988. 

PRA YEH'. f!'OR f{ELIKF 

Wf IEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that this Court hear this action pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 

~§ 1973, et seq. and 1983; and Virginia Code Section§ 17.l-513L and that it issue preliminary 

and permanent injunctive relief: 

(a) requiring Defondants to recognize the validity of Signatory Plaintiffs' signatures 

on the Petition and requiring Schintzius name to be placed on the ballot; or, in the alternative, 

(b) requiring Defendants to provide the due process review required by the l st and 

14th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution, and contemplated by applicable state constitutional 

and statutory law so that the arbitrary and capricious and unreasonable refusal to counter the 

signatures of qualified voters can be co!Tected. 

Plaintiffs also request that the Court grant them such other and/or additional relief as 

equity may require, including but not limited to an award of its costs herein expended including 

reasonable attomey fees .pursuant to42U:S.C. § T!J88and 420.S.C. § T973l(e). 
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I hereby certify that on this 23rd day or August 2fJ/6, a true and exact of the foregoing Motion 

for Temporary Injunction was hand delivered to the following: 

J. Kirk Showalter, General Regi~rar for the City of Richmond 

C. Starlet Stevens, Chairman of the Richmond Electoral Board 

Cecila A. B. Dabney, Secretary of the Richmond Electoral Board 

Ophelia Daniels, Vice Chairman of the Riclunond Electoral Board 

James Alcorn, Chairman, Virginia State Board of Elections 

Clara Belle Wheeler, Vice Chainnan, Virginia State Board of Elections 

Singleton B. Mc/\llister, Esq., Secretary of the Virginia State Board of Elections 

Edgardo Cortes, Commissioner, Depmiment of Elections 

Respectfully submitted 
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We, the qualifie voters of the distri tin wi/K:h the above candidate see.ks n~mmation or eleciion and of 

-----:l!::o..!o/j~otl44"'~!l.....-....l!. \fl· &a. "---~---·-- s19neo hereunoer or on !he reverse 
COUNTY OR CITY OR, FOR TOWN COiJ CIL, NAME OF TO\'IN 

side of this page, do hereby petition the above named Individual to become a candidate for the office stated 
above in the [check only one] . . 

:eJ General Election ·D Special Eleciion 0 Democratic Primary 0 Republican Prif'lary 

to be held on the <i1h, day of HG=-'iii..a/V).-1,1<<--· 20 ~. and we do further petiiion 
that his/her name be printed upon the officiai llallots to be used at the election. 
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: -:; ,,; -~E State B:srd oi :Olecr:ons 0; ~rs Gene;sl Registrar when copyirg this docu:nen' for public inspection, must cover the column containing 
-:- s:.:: .sei::JG:-;' ,..:wr:w:: :r :arr t::e!s~:. 

: not inciuded in seal/stamp. SBE-506/521 REV 1.2013 



), 
ENTER ABO 

-----\!:=..U.~t!\liot;Q.i((,,_Jl,!L _______ signed hereunder or on the reverse 
C UNTY OR CITY OR, FOR TOWN ciJUNCiL, f>iAME OF TO't.'N 

side of this page, do hereby petition the abow named individual to become a candidate !or ihe office stated 
above in the [check only one] 

P General Election .[j Special Election tJ Democratic Primary C! ~ublican Primary 

to be held on the ~ day of V\Jtw&..,,. .. 4vc , 20 _JQ, and we do iurther petiiion 
that his/her name be printed upon the officiai ballo!S to be used at the election. · 

COMMONWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA 
FETlTiON OF QUAL.IFlED 

VOTERS 
[Must be filed vlith Dsciarat1or o~ Ca~ditiacy; 

All signatures required by law need no! be o;o 
the same page of !he pe!!uor:. Nuw.srous 
pages may be cir::ulated. Th; circulator <f. 
each page mus! be a cerson wr.c is her\f.ims 
a iecal resident of ihe :i'!iled Sta~es of Amer' 
and who is noi a minor nor <i felon whose 
vctina riahts have net been restored. The 
circulator also must swear or affirm in Te 
affidavit iha! s/he persona!!v witr.essed !he 
signature of each voter. 

CIRCULATOR:. MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM THP.T S/HE iS A LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE \JN!TED STATES OF "-?cSO:;c;.. NC" 
MINOR NOR A FELON WHOSE VOtlNG RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT S/HE ?ER SO NALLY WITNESSED E.l\C'I SIGNA T!.!RE. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR 01'/N AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT TO var: FOR THE CANOiCATE. YO'.! M~~ S!GN PE•r:::ms i'CR i.'·: 

OFACE 
USE 

ONLY ,,. 

THAN ONE CANDIDATE, 

SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER 

POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT 
ACCEPTABLE 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 
House Number and St;eet Name or 

Rural Route and Box Number and Cii ff own 

DATE 
SIGNED 
[Must be "SEE NCiE ==~O\ 

after LASi 4 DlGITS C 
January 1 SOCIAL SECURI 
of e!ection , NUMBER 

year] foF11Cr;4l.1 

' 
")J i1(:i 

. ' 

. i 
·-!--'-'==--·------; -~l2'if"~ 

~· •. 

7Pmracy notice: The Code of Virginia; §§ 24.2•506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last four digits of your social security n~~ber io facil 
checking this petition with the officiai voter registration record. You are not required to provide this information and may sign the petition withe~! c 
so. The State Board of Elections or ihe General Registrar, when copying this document for public inspection, must cover ihe co!urn~ containir>g 
social security number or part thereof. / , ' ·' 

SBE-5061521 REV 12013 



OFFICE SOUGH'f: al 
CIRCULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT BELOW THATS/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT OFTHE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NOT A f~INOR NORA FELON WHOSE 

VOTiNG RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT S/HE PERSONALLY WITNESSED E;ACH SIGNATURE. . . 
SIGMER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN ANO ODES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT TO VO~ FDR THE CANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PETITIONS FOR MORE 

Tr AN ONE CANDIDATE. . 
~O~FF~IC~E"'F'~"""'"""'=-~==~....,~~~..-==--~~...,,~~ ..... ~~.~......_.______,....~~~,-~D~A'!i<!!!TE~"'""~~~~~~-..a 

USE SIGNED 
POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT [Must be .,. 

SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER 
[PRINT NAME IN SPACE BELOW SIGNATURE 

ACCEPTAl'!lE . a~r 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS Janu<m' 1 

House Number and Strnet Name or of eleQtion 
Rural Route and B9x Numper and Gitvrrown year 

· =afi?>/~ 

*SEE NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
. SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER 
(OPTIONAL 

~~ t-==-..__-,,-.~~~-~-~-~~~-+~RE~Sl~OE~N~CE:..... L_J~~}~ ) 
C1TYfrov,741(· C...~\ wi o,1 ~ 1 e;,.. 

CIRCULATOR'S DRIVER'S 
LICENSE NUMBER, IF 

APPLICABLE 

__ v~.·---
NAME OF STATE THAT ISSUED 
THE CIRCULATOR'S DRIVER'S 

---· _ __Ag3 --
TiNG THE PET 110N CIRCULATOR'$ LAST 4 DIGITS 

State oi v ?1:4i;l L CL. County/City of L. . 'i:&f ... NUMBER 
\ /- • ' ~/,.,._.,,/' OFSOCIALSECURITY 

._J . 

The fors99ing instrurne ·twas .sublribed and sworn before . l is 
/,R_'R"-day of · · • C. . _, 20 &, by 
A !..4:.. '>< ( c u;tx .. c:.t.4.;'J __ . ___ _ 

,. ~:<i>:T ;w.E OF PERSON CIRCUL.0.TING Tf'E PETITION 

!/ / //_ /, ;' >. , ! /) ',;.. ' / .0,,,., (..L.{_ 

.. ·~::::;~ .. :7:7".:::;~ ~-::;-:;s~ ... -~o A;),\!~t{l$i'ER OAirlS UOTAR'f REGISTRAilm~ t~UMBER'"' OATENOiARY COMMISSION EXPIRE~** 
~tva~·; n.:,tic~: The Sods d V>ruinia. §§ 24.2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes reque;;;;= th;tast four ili~lts of your social security numb~\;,' facilitate 
~:~s:·:ir;; ~~:•S ::;e~r'o~ with tr,e ofncia' voter registration record. You are n?t required to pi'.Wide thi~ i~format~on and may sign the petition wi~h?ut 
::'.:.; s::. T~~ S:ate i3Ga'd of Elections or the Genera! Registrar. when copying this documen for public inspection, must cover the column conta1mng 

SBE-5061521 REV 1.2013 



We, the qual~d voters of the· · '.ct ;n whi~~·ihe above candulate see.ks norninatio~ or electbr and of 

----~ ..._ V l T'Z ·--signed hereunoer or on :re '€verse 
COUNTY OR CITY OR, FOR TOWN COUNCIL, NAME OF T \.•; ':N 

side of this page, do hereby petition the above named individu;:I to become a candidate for the office stated 
above in the [check only one] 

~General Election 0 Special Election Ooemocraa: Pnmary 0 Republican P~mary 
to be held on the ~ day oi ~v- . 20 _lband we do further petitior 
that his/her name be printed upon the official ballots to be used at lhe election. 

COMMONWEl>.L TH OF VIRGINIA 

PETITION OF QUALIFIED 
VOTERS 

AH signatures rnq_1.;i_red Cy iaw nseG ~ot be or 

f :~~~::aJ!~~:J~~i:tE~!f ~~t~~~~~:~:e: 
a leaal resident 0f tne iJ:i.Hed S:a!~s of ct.1.:e~i:; 
aro who ls not a minor r:::r a fgi;;.;: :lthcss 

~~;~~~~~f~~s~~~~~;:;i;,s:;~~~:~ 
affidavit that s!he uersonal!y wi:r.e.sssti !hs 
sicmarurs of each voter. 

Ctl~CULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFF!RM IN THE AFFIDAVIT ON TH<- REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM TtiAT Sil'<: 'St. L::S'-L RESiCENT Ol' •..:;:; 'J>HT::D s~;..7:S :·= ~·iE:C> ,;:.-' 
MINOR NORA FELON WHOSE VOTING RIGHTS HAVE MOT BEEN RESTORED ANDTHA~ S/HE ?c?.sm~;L1 't!!TN::SSED EiC< s:GNA'cRE. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETtTiON MUST BE YOUR OWN AND DOES m~T SIGNIFY AN •1,-:;:1;T •o "OT: FO". :~: ·:AfiD:J>'i:. 'C'.: ;,µ:; Si:l'I F1:''!1'':'.'S =::=_ ·~ 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

OFFICE 
USE 

ONLY 

T 
POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT 

ACCEPTABLE 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS 

SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER House Number ar.c Sirea\ Nar.le or 
PRINT NAME.IN SPACE BELOW StGMATuR.E =l --~'J~!.__Route and Sox Number and Ci!y!f cy,n 

DATE I SIGNED 

I [Must be l ,,_SEE '<GT::;;:~<::;\'! 
after j LAST 4 DIGITS 0 I january 1 I SOCiAL SECURIT 

I of eiection ! N\JMSER 
I year] ; ('::?~i::·»cl . 

D SIGN £:.1t'.j[,,,,...__._ : RESiDE':vE UJ1 t.J t.:..[:fc:f __;;r- ,, . -IJ 1. 1-"-=,.,;<;=-"""---="'-'-""-=----'-..;.;..-·---- --'.-'-"'=="--""=i-"-+--'-=-..:;..;:,-"'""'-"-'--"----~\ ; ·j / r:;. 6. 

PRINT ! Crrvfi::;·:.~i .. .<tv.rt'lt....'!"v_) i t 

j i . 

•; ' I 
1-tf ! 't~~·' 

! ! 
'ft"*­
'K 

CONTINUE ADDITIONAL SIGNATURES AND COMPLETE AFFIDAVIT 0'! REVERSES 

'*Prl~acy notice: The Code of Virginia; §§ 24.2-506 and 24.Z-521, authorizes requesting the last iour digits of youi sociai sacurity rumbs• tc fac:i: 
checking this petition with !he officiai votei· registration record. You are not required to provide this information and may sign the p-eiitio~ \'ltrcut d 
so. The Stale Board of Elections or the General RegiRtrar, when copying this document for public inspection, rnusi cover '.he co;:;,,,n :c~tah1~2 
social security number or part thereoi. 

SBE-5061521 REV 1.2013 



i.' 

.-, ,.. I -

-:0:,7,,,,;;:c ?Ro!i. il.E1ro;<se s;n~ CANDIDA iE NAME: f \\c.\ /-jJ\111\1.tv'-J OFFICE !)OUGHT: 

CIRCUL.l.TOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THEAFFIDAVli BELOW THATS/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE UNITED BTl\TESOF AMERICA, NOT AMINORNORA FELON WHOSE 
VOT!NG RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND THATS/HE PERSONALLY WITNESSED EACH SIGNATURE. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT ro VOT~ ~OR THE CANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PETITIONS FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

f not inc1uded in seal/stamp. 

*SEE NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER 
OPTION 

SSE ~06i521 REV 1.2013 



~NTERABOVE,OFFICcSOUGH"I' 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
PETITlON OF QUALIFIED 

VOTERS 

We, !he quali!iktersof. lhe~ ct wliitH tp~. j:iboW'can~\idate seeks nomination or election and of 
\o\A c ia'l':z_t V~'--- signed hereunder or on lhe revarse 

All signatures recrJired by •3w ~eaC r·~ t OS er 
the sarre page of the psti!iori. N'.:M::ous 
oaces mav te cimuiated. '"!"rs cir:..:iator of 
eaCh oao9 must oe a oerscn wllo ;s nanhITT-.:· 

COUNTY OR CllY OR, FOR TOWl<I COUNCIL, NAME OF"!bwN 
side oflhis page, do hereby petition the above named individt.al to become 3 candidate forihe Jffice stated 
abo11e in !he [check only one] 

'ti General Electio~ p Special Elecli~~ . 0. . Democrali rimary 0 Republican Frimary 

I a leaai iSSidsnt cf the ::JnHed Slates o~ .l.~s:-:1 
and who is not a minor no;- 9 ~eion .,.,.hose 
votino rloh\s have nol bssn ;estcrefj. ; ie 
circulator also must swea-: 7 aff:m i!"' ~ 
affidavH ti:at s.'he oersonai\· '.i·!lr~esse;i \fie 
sion.ature or each vote:-. 

to be held on the 'B'!:...l'"\..day of N () ~-i ' O ~ and we '-do fliher petition 
!hat his/her name be printed upon the official ballots to be used at t~e election. 

CIRCUl.ATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE llFFiDAVIT ON ThE REVERSE SID:'. OF THIS FORM T;>~j $/HE !S; lEG)L R:0 :cENT o;: ~,;: L'NIT:C ;,.;-:: c= •i.•:;:;:c<. ··:' 
MINOR NOR A Fi!!LON WHOSE vOTING RIGHTS HAVE t10i BEEN RESTORED AND THAT SIHE PERSCN.<Lc v \"nN:SSED :AC" S•$'i!' Tl"\E. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PE"ttrlON MUST BE YOU'! OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN !NiEl>f' TO 'ICTE ;:oF. ~HE ::AtiOlJ>.-e. YOC: '.:~ ~ s::; ' ;::n-:: !'~ ; :;~. ?: 

OFFICE 
use 

ONLY 
.... 

THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

SIGNATURE OF REGlSTERED VOTER 
PRINT NA.\lE IN SPACE BELOW SIGNATURE 

POST OFFICE eoxES ARE NOT 
ACCEPTABLE 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 
House Number and Si.reel Name or 

RJrai Route and Box Humber and City!Town 

RESIDE'lCE 

CITVfiJ'.'IN 

c--1· ,. i 
. l 

l DATE 
., 

S!GNEC· 
~ [Must be ; ~s:: ;1CTE :::_.~; 

I · after l Ll•.ST .i. OIGJTS c 
j January l 1· SOCIAL 52.CIJ!F 
I of election , NUMBER 
i yesrj l ig:r·:·:: .. 1_ 

•, ' ... ~-·· 

; I 
'1-,/'·(, 

/ 

Res10E'1ce ~314 Lv · (,p.Jkc- s1 ! ; 1 
-=:=,,_.:..J.:.:.~"'-'-.,.-~!.::!..~;:;:::;.=-:....:.~-"'.4-·~-+-""'==:...:::::=--~--''--~--'~~~~~~--;;"b/24/:~ 

CJTYfiJwN jl1c.l-iN1cw), .;A 2.!>z 4.i I · ., 

· 1 

CONTINL'E ADDITIONAL SIGNATURES AND COMPLETE AFFIDAVIT ON f'.EVERSE SI 

* Privacy notice: The Code of Virginia, §§ 24.ll•506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last iour digits of your sociai security i"'umber :c· fa:!M 
checking this petition with the official voter registration record. You are not required to provide this informaiion and may sign the petition v;it"C"~i de 
so. The state Board of Elections or the General Reg1sirar, when ccpying this document for public inspection. must cover the co1umr. contsini~g 
social security number or part thereof. 

SBE-506/521 REV 1.2013 



CiRCULA TQR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM JN THE AFFIDAVIT BELOW THAT S/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES Of AMERICA, NOT A MiNDR NOR A FELON WHOSE 
VOTING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN ReSTOREO AND THAT SIH= PERSONALLY WITNESSED EACH SIGNATURE, 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETmON MUST BE YOUR OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTe.~1· TO VOTEfoR THE CANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PETITIONS FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

OFF~~e"""'"""'""""""'==~~~~~~~~~"""'~~,,..,.,...~~~~,~-=-w•~·~~~,,...~D~fl<.~E~'!-~~~~~~~ 

USE SIGNED 
POST OFFICE BOXE':S ARE NOT [Must be 

ACCEPTAl3LE . . after 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS January 1 

House Number and Stro'.et Name or of election 
Rural Route and Box Num!:;or and Ci /Town year] 

*see NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER 
OPTION 

1 

C/Tl!T'!C!il\·.'ef.r:~r~ ch 1 ;tf-'-ZJ US; , swear CH affirm that (i) my full residentiei Clfl.~'~:: Si 
,~:ass s - ?;i;. -;; !. _.... 4:•-!07$(. a-'~ K . _/ __ inth~~tate/CQmmQnwe~lthof uce~:~L~~R,IF 

t,h \ 1 L •. , , ,.,.c ~n tne County/C1tyrrown of 1... c:t1""' ~" ___ , (11) I am a l~gal resident of It:;; 
s 'Jroi:ad'Sraies : f :>.merica; (ii'j ! am not a minor; (iv) I am noi a felon whose voting nglits hav~ not been r~st~red, ~nd (v) I , . - -- T----
'~see:G ~'"' sl§naLre ai eacr. person who signed this page or its r ~rse side. I understand that falsely s1gmng this affidavtt Is a NMIEOFSTATETHATlssueo 
'c· > ~~c .. ~habia cv a m<:xi!l'um fine uc to $2,500 and/or imprisor ~en1JP to~~ (} THECIRCULATOR'S DRIVER'S 

. . . . ~- 0 ~~; /' fitl~se 
.• :: =<::23?-•.~- :AL,'• i<E?R0JlJC!t!C.E S.IG, - R~ OF PERSON CIRCULATING( HE PErl~~J • . , CIR~i:s~~~~~GITS-

:-•:;··I.=;!~·~!~"' Staieof ~/t'<llt:A..Lk County/Cityof /7) G(tllr'J/t'Y( NUMBEf\ 
l'iOTIVrr f>V!ltJC -........J t. . 

~aitil et Virgiflla T~e, .,fo~-~:ing instruri;tn . was subscribed and swor>1 before me th. is 
~ • .t;JS27ts2 . ., 1 , I 20 ,// b 

l1!!y ~~ h!iifE5 t 1/30/:l.Olll ~day oi . "1.,J./l '- L _, ~· y 
~la re'. :: ·-!,[fj; l[J /::'t-L M;·"J ·-·-

. :!qir.;; NA<.jl: OF CERSCN CIRCULATING THE PETITION 
/; ' I 

'.· _ -.- / ~-/_.·-..... -~ //L' I .:-:.~;..:_ ..:;. r -- • ......, L-L-

p,;,,a,;:, 11.;ticR:· T~e :;,:;:i6 0; i;,rginia, §§ 24.2-50& and 24.2-521, auihorizes reque.sting ihEi ;a~t four_ di~i'.s of Y?ur social $9CU~ity numb~'.~ facilitate 
:~::':~: \t:s .:a~;:o'i wf!!c :he official voter negistration record. You are not required to provide t!11s 1~rorma~on and may sign the peution wl~hout 
::>; ~~ -:-~= 3:e:;.; 2oa:·j of Eiec;ions or the General Regisrrer. when copying this documect for public 1nspect1on, must cover the column containing 

SBf,.-506/521 REV 1.2013 



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
PETITION OF QUAL!FiED 

VOTERS 

We, the quar voters of the district in whiclJ lhs above cal'Gidate seeks nomination or election and oi AU signatures require-::! ny :aw nesd r•cl hs ~= 
Liie same PEGS of the ~am1::~. N:.::T1:~,iJs 
oaoes may be ckculai~. -;;e :trc!;ia~r of 
SaCn oace must be a oerscii who rs ~sr',t-::r-~ 
a ieaal residsnl oftha Urf!ed.-.Sta!es c: ~-:"'!:: 
and who is noi a miner nor a isb~ wrce.se 
vohng righ~s have no! bes:: !'Ssm:-sti. -;,5 
circulator also m-wst swear ~ a:ffir~ m !h~ 
affidavit that s.1r.s t-ePSO-na!1~· wi~nsss;:-1 ths 
sianaturs of sacr. V!l!sr. 

----ll-l-~~1:=--...;;:T-1.....i11...Jµ<:~=&,µ.<..:;;:o... ___ signed hereunder or on the reverse 
UNTY OR CITY , FOR TOWN UNCli., NAME OF TOWN . 

side of this page, do hereby petition the abti\ie named individual to become a candidate for the office stated 
above in the [check only one] · 

t;ll.General Election 0 Special Ellicliiln DDemoc;bc Primary D Republican Primary 

to be held on tile LM13,Day of No {;:gill/.. · }- , 20 Jk. and we do further petition 
that his/her name ~on the official ballots to be used at the election. 

CIRCULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT ON WE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM Tr.AT s/HE iSA LEGKL i<ESiDENT c;: TH!: ~'1ITE: ;,T~.,.=s '="' ;.>,':•:~ ·.: 
MINOR NOR A FELON WHOSE VOtlNG RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND TH.AT SIH:O ~ERSONF.LLY \' IITl<ESSED EACP. S1G'i,"''.iRE. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PEflTiON MUST BE YOV'I OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN iNT:ONT TO 'IOTE ;:oR '!',le CA•ID'.JFE. ··c;,; !,:.;.·- ::'G'' ~:'-:. ·S "7"' '": 

OFFICE 
USE 
ONLY 
y 

THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT 
ACCEPTABLE 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 
House Number and S!rse! Name or 

Rural Roule and Box Number and Cit lT ovm 

DATE 
SIGNED 

I [Must be ""SEE '<C"E aELC• 

i after ! LASi 4 OiGITS < i January i t SiJ.CIAl Se:CVFU 

I of ~~:r~on \ ~~:~:~~ 

. i i 

CrrvlT :r.i {u c, t+ ,..,1 :, .II//) 

RESIO~~:ce I \~·1. <; 'CiA..J\\:..1 'K'T'!P'' ~ ..,l .>~\';{Ii, 
Cnv/Tovm \2., - ; {\l\.f;r-r1CJ.... . \)\;'.\ 

CONTINUE ADDITIONAL SIGNATURE~ AND COMPLfhE A FIDAVIT ON l'lEVERSE S 

* Privacy notice: The Code of Virginia; §§ 24.2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last four digits of your social secu;ity numbs; tc '2:1! 
cheokihg this petition with the official voter regislratioo record. You are not required to provide this information and may sign the l)eli!ion wit;ioul d' 
so. The Slate Board Of Elections or !he General Registrar, when copying this document for public inspection, must cover ihe co•wm~ ccn!air:i~o 
Social security number or part thereof, -

SBE-5061521 REV 1.2013 



CIRCULATOR: MUST Sl"iEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT BELOW THAT S/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, f>IO A MINOR NOR A FELON WHOSE 

SIGNER: 
VOTING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT S/HE PERSONALLY WITNESSED F.ACH SIGNATURE. . 
YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT TO vori: FOR THE CANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PETITIONS FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

~O~F:FIC~E~~"""'""""""""""'~'""'~~-=~~~-=~~..,~~"""'~~~~·"""°"'~~~.~~~-, ..... -:::"J~:"'"""'l'"'~~~~~~-1 
DATE 

USE 
POST OFFICE BOXES ABE l\IOT 

ACCEPTABLE . 
RESIDENCE AtJDRESS 

House Number and SL·eet Na~ or 
Rural Route and Box Number and Cli IT own 

RESIDENCE ::..-:.o \ 

SIGNED 
[MU$tbe 

after 
January 1 
ofel111ction 

yeaf) 

'>/ 2 t{ 

*see NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER 
OPTIONAL 

) 

) 

ITYfTDW» KI ._l,,,,;(•,v ..'~~--~--,.,......,~~--.... --~ ..... --..-

~mmOOWSS/th of Virginia .L ~ AFFIDAVIT - .JJ:ftl.-';) 21'5d 
~- C ~ ( v J Z:t , swear .,r affirm that (1) rnY full residential c1RCULATOR'soR1VER's 

digss :s • 2. i Cl(..- · - a . A in the State/Commonwealth of LICENS~ NUMBER, IF 

[;I v"C i •<\ (ti! . __ ;in the County/Cityfrown of , ,,..0 _-__ ; (ii) I ~ma legal resident of l\J'~LICABLE 
; Jn:;ec Sllarss cf Afherica; (iii) I am not a minor; (iv) I am not a elon whose voling rights have not been restored; and (v) I --~V~~----
n,;;ssea U;e signature Gf each person who signed this page or iis reverse sid lld rs~and U1at falsely signing this affidavit is a NAME OF STATE THAT ISSUED 
Jny purdshabie by· a maximum fine up to $2,500 and/or impri\O , ~ilt. up te ear . / THE CIRCULATDR'S DRIVER'S 

LICENSE 

\lC( 7 
:...:£ ::.,c;~P: .. ~~~;CALL"f REPRODUCIBLE SI, N TURE OF PERSON CIRC TING HE PETITIO~J • CIRCULATOR'S LAST 4 DIGITS 

1£ ); · .. . ~, ;o h ,J1 J\..t(,/ OF SOCIAL SECURITY 
State of rv:::f L /(_ l & . County/Ciiy OT Lf:.!C:. / 11, !",,ff' - • NUMBER 

The fo~ing instrume>1t ~1as sublibed and sworn before me this 
-f&;; day of ~ ~ C. :-t-.:;:· _, 20 _, by 
...IE.UL)( fei jdh Wf_:&.l.4-~'1 __ _ 

,.--.... /· ?FUNT NA~.1EiERSCN CIRCULATING THE PETmON 

>. £::; '.:~··£ ~ ~~-E~Pit':i;.,"~:~~~;TEROAiHS llOTARY REGISiRATlml NUMBER'' OATENOTAf\Y COii.MiSSiON EXPIRES*' 
... ~-

:;•¥\' :1oti:<· ::~: .:::ooe c: '1i;ginia, §§ 24.'2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the iast four digits of your social securi:y number to facilitate 
";:f'c; ::,:c ,:=ct;:on w!L", tl·,~ or:lcia! vole; registration record. You are not required to pr.;vide this informaijon and may sign the petition without 
:, '~ ;: . 7'.e .:: :E.te 8Garc oi E!ections or the Genera! Regis1rar, when copying this document for public inspection, must cover the column containing 
-~· .:: : :: 2e:;.. *::· ... ,..;;:::::: ::- c~~: ~e:-sc~. 
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COMMONWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA 
PETITION OF QUALIFIED 

VOTERS 

We, the qualified.ftjrs of the dis~ ·'ch the aljove caifdidate seeks nomination or election and oi 

---· 0.. "- C · ( k{'tz- { [ JS' signed hereunder or or the ;everse 
COUNTI OR CITY OR, FOR TOWN COU~jCIL, NAME OF ftJWN 

AU s1gr.atmss requirsd ty :an· ;.e;.j !"!:~to::; 
the same oaoe of ms G-s\:tior" Nui'T!ero--.>s 
oaaes maV cS circuiatac. 'Ths c:~c:J~ai~r of 
each paae mus~ bs a ~rson who ?s ~e:-;tirr 
a legal resident ofihe. !.Jnjted States cf .~me'. 
and who is not a mine 'IC•' a ieio~ v,hcse 
votino richts have not been re~tored. !ns 
circulator also must 3Wear O? affim-· hi Tr\a 
affidavit ihai sihe PSJS-!lna~!y lf;iirsss~-lt'F.: 
siar.alure oi each \"Oler. 

side of this page, do hereby petition the abcive named incfividual to become a candidate for r1'e of.ice stated 
above In the [check only one] 

EfGeneral 8! D Special Ej\j Ooemocrf4ic Primary D Republican Prirn~ry .... 
to be held on the ~ay of · .l'.3~1~. 20 .lb and we do lurtner petmon 
that his/her name be printed upon the officiai ballots to be usocl at the election. 

CIRCULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT ON THE' REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM THl'T s/HE ,5 ~. LEG.>.l RESiDENT o;: ~:.:;:UNITE;;; ST~T:s o~ ·'~:;::.:~ '': 
MINOR NOR A f'El;ON WHOSE VOTING RIGHTS HAVE flOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT Si HE ?ERSDNALl Y WiTNESSED EACH SIGN;. WRE. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITiON i.1UST BE YOl!~. O\'IN ANO DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN ll•ffENT TO VOTE FOR THE CAliO!J•.TE. rou t.~.'.· S':i'i p;:rmc. 'O F:: .. , 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

OFACE 
USE 

OHLY ... 
SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER 

/f: I , /if •" '. / • ~ cJ · 
l' 1/f/i" /.. ! 1 /- .. ffl h 11 /; i( 

I DATE 
• SIGNED 

POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT \ [Must be , *;;:;;: !'!7E e::u:r 
ACCEPTABLE 1 after I i AST 4 OIGITS' 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS i January 1 so"Cl.A.!. S.!:<:UR 
House Numbe' and Strse\ Name or ! of ele~tion !' N!JNIBER 

Rural Route and Sex Number and Cit ·1Towo. I year} 'c::T;.-s•L; 

Crn'ffOWtl 

RESIDENCE 

c . !/,. i 

RESIOEllCE 

·--1-~R!;!ES!!;:IDE~cl~ICEo:__.2'.)_"J._...I ~~_...r.":f_,.:_:'·'°\..!.£t~..;:•c.:· :~~_,' }<..· .::.C _5_i ,...JI f, \ .:- i 

j(,<.: ~ ''"'·'-11..\ . \,''I :ll HJ ' . C11 rrovm 

RESIDENCE ;~tx_,c:;- L ",,._~· ~-, /\ ;;·~:! :~ ;\ / t-
CtTYfTO'.':tt '-I( fl.,_,j 0·7'·i\.' \•I\ · i , 

\. f\.\ . \1 ,-\ :::. · .... ? .. \. 

• - 7 ""\ / , -

I c 1·.,i•rnt;,i) i p n-1-z i 

CONTINUE AOOITIONALSIGNATURES ANO COMPLETEAFRDAVtT ON REVERSE~ 
* Privacy notice: The Code of Vtrginia, §§ 24.2-506 arid 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last iour digits of your social security number to ii:=!• 

checking this petition with the official voter regisiralloR .record. You are not required io provide this information and may sign t'1e psti!ion w;t"c"t o 
so. The State Board of Eiecttons or lhe C3Emeral Registrar, when copying this document ior public inspection, must cover U1e column cor.tei"i"£ 
social security number or part thereof. 
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ClRCULA TOR: 

SIGNER: 

r 
t' 

;.iUSi SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT saaw THAT slHE 1s A LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE UNll'EO sr Ara oF AMERICA, NOT A ..;,;.oR NOR A FELON WHOSE 
VOilNG RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND THATS/HE PERSONALLY WITNESSED EACH SIGNATURE, .. 
YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT 10 VOTE FOR THE CANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PETITIONS FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

*SEE NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER 
[OPTIONAL] 

< 

l 

SBE-5061521 REV 1.2013 

lSUED 
VER'S 

l\GITS 
y 



We, lhe qutt;ters-~I~ whi_ilbJlt.he abo"ve candidate see.ks nomination or election and of. 
- v1 C. /"11. I '.-z:. I vs;: . signed hereunder or or: the reverse 

COUNTY oRdTv OR, FOR TO\'IN COUNCIL, NAME OF l CWN . 
side of this page, do hereby petition the abi!ve named individual to become a candidate for the office stated 
above in the [checlc only one] 

~eneral 8~ Special Eliietil>n 0Democratic Primary 0 Republican Primary 

to be held on the . day of ··. , 20 J:b... and we do !urt.her petition 
that his/her name be printed upon the allots to sed at the election. 

COMMONWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA 
PETITION OF QUA.LIFlED 

VOTERS 

All sionattffes retuired bv iaw need no~ be jr 

the same page of the ;;si~!icr:. f~u:ner~us 
oag~s mav bs circ-.;lata~L T:11e eiro..::ato:- cf 
each oage must be a cerson who is her\i;lr.o; 
a iegai residenl cf the :Jnitad States c: Amsr 
and who is not a minoi ror a fsior. whcss 
voting rights have ~ct !lesr. :i'stcre:J .J!E 
circulator aisc must swear or affi:m !n ihe 
affidavit t;.!at sfhe oerscnaiir \~:tr.essed ths 
siar.a!Ure of eact> voter. 

CIRCULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM T'l~T S/f!E !SA LEGAL RESiOENT :F 'l'E v:<fl'EC STAi;:s :;: •1.!;:? :;.. ·::· 
MINOR NORA FELON WHOSE VOTING RIGHTS HAVEtlOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT Sii'E PERSONALL '! l'lf'NESS!::D EACr. S:GNA'."i.:?.:E. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOLi< OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT TO VOTE FOR IBE CANOiOA~E . ..-o;; [/,>.' s·:;:, ~:T:cc: ·s :.:~ • ·: 

OFRCE 
USE 

ONLY .,.. 

THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER 

POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT 
ACCEPTABLE 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 
House Number and Streei Narrie or 

Rural Route and Box Number and Cit vi! own 

DATE 
SIGNED 
[Must bs ""~==-·,en;~=~:· 

1 after I LAST 4 DIGITS ' 
11 January 1 SOCl.G,I. SEC UR' 

of elsction I "l!JMBEF'. 
I ye;;irj l :::~:·...:.: 

* Privacy not11:e: The Code of Virginia, §§ 24.2-506 and 24~2-521, authorizes requesting the last iour digiis of your sc-ciai secu;ity iwrr.t.;;r 1" iK, 
checking this petition with the official voter regiStration record. You are not required io provide this information and may sign !tie pstiiio~ vr.!f,.,,;; ' 
so. The State Board of Elections ot the General Registrar, when copying ihis document for public inspection, must cover !he co!urnn ccnlaini~~ 
social security number or pert thereof. / ' 
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o.( 
CIRCULATOR: t.IUSi SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT BELOW THAT siHE IS ALEGAL RESIDENT OF THE UNITED STA~ OF ~CA, NOT A MtNOR NOR A FEl..ON WHOSE 

SIGNER: 
VOTING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT s/He PERSONALLY WITNESSED EACH SIGNATURE!. 
YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN ANO DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN L~TENT lO VOTE Fl;)R Ttj!: CANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PemlONs FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. . 

, OFFICE DAT 
SIGNED 
[Must be 

USE 
OULY POST OFFICE BOXF.S AA§ NOT 

ACCEPTAlitLE · . ·. *see NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER 

v 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS 

House Number and Straat Name 11r 
Rural Route and Box Number.and Git /Town 

a~r 
JanW1ry 1 
ofeleetlon 

ii 

-==-f-~c:.::..._.::..::::-J..:....:.....!<'.'...:~....:..---W~~L-..,.!....Z!>d:J.._. lE'(A·$ 
NOiJ(J 

3 

a AFFIDAVIT· 

__ ...r-~=-=-_..,,;..;_-=.A..i.µ.~~~~=-------· swear or affirm thl!lt (i) ~~{\JU residential IER's 
_ _.-:;:;i..:::;µw_::;wr.=ic..i-"°"~.......!""'-U.~---+-----'"--,,-+--- in the ~tale/Commonwealth of ucetlSENUMBER, IF 

-""~:.;;::o,.-"-"-'-'-''4----· _·, in L~e County/CityfTown oi .. _; (ii) I am~ l~al resident of ~ 
; _:.:;ec '~hates of ~.merica; (iii" I am not a minor; (iv) I am not a felon whose voting righ haw not been restoraj; and (v) I ---- .r.t--_, 

/ 

>~~ .£. 

:.o-...--..,.-,ta d that falsely signing fu.is affidavit is a NAMEOFSTATETHATISSUED 
THE CIRCULATDRS DRIVER'S 

LICENSE 

NOTARY REG\STR~TIOtl tlUMBER,.. O/\TE NOT~;"Y C()).IMISSION EXPIRES .. 

ri• acy Mtice: Trn: .:Ode of Viiginie, §§ 24.2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last four digi~ of yo~r social "security number to facilltate 
n:c~:~r:~ !his Delltion ~~~ili the official voter registration record. You are not required to provide this informat!on and may sign the petition without 
:''~; ::. "'."'le S:.s:s Beare of :'.iectians or the General Registrar, when copying this document for public Inspection, must cover the column containing 
.~·- s:: ~ s~~~f.:-: -:..:::O·~s~ :~ ~==~: ~l..,ere:;f. 
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ENTER ABOVE, NAM 

COMMONWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA 
PETITION OF QUALIFIED 

VOTERS 

All signatures required by :aw r.e:d n:it be or 
the same page of ihs 0€!iUcr.. N::r"t:rous 
pages may be circutaiei:1. T re ciro!.i~etor cf 
each paae mus\ be a oerso;; who is !1er\hic.: 
a !eoal residern crlhe Unltsd S!ates c: A:<"er 
and who is nci a miner nor :: feic1 wh~·se 
voting iichls have no~ bsen :sstors:. T~s 
circulator aiso.must swaar or sffim: in ih-s 
affidavit that sfhs oersonaU.>t wilr.ssse:i ms 
signature of sach vote=-. 

CIRCULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR-AFFIRM IN tH~ AFFIDAVIT ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM THATS/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT o~ "'ME '.JiiFE:: ,. ... ~~- i:;; w:::;:;;, '.: 
MINOR NOR A FELON WHOSE VOTING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTORED ANO THAT Si HE PERSONALLY \'IITNESSEO EACH S!G1PU'lE. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOL'R OWN ANO DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN !i-iTENT TQ VNE ;o'i T:iE CAl<D•:ATE. 'OL! 1.•;, ~ s:.3~, ;:-:-:r•c·;;; ~:;;;> ·-·: 

OFRCE 
use 

ONLY 

T 

THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER 
PRINT N!\MEJ.N SPACE eei.-01'1 Sli;NAWRE 

POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT 
ACCEPTABLE 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 
House Numbe· and S!ree! Nar-;e or 

Rural Roule and Box !>lumber and Ci! IT own 

I RESIDE~lCE z. s I f) 
~ . I .I 

CITYITow:i LI i.. V\ ff\~, . ..,. i 

RESIDENCE • t,,..., ._,-""'\µ-..,.<..'1_ 

I DATE 
I SIGNED l 

I [Must be l ""'SEE :,::-:-E !!EL<:· 

after 1 L.i'\S"t 4 DiGITS i 
January 1 l S\XIAL SEC.URI 
of election 11 N'JMSER 

; yearj ':?• c·:,,~' 

·-;: 

CITYITOWN 
i', -.-+-\... ::--' ~.:?~.,:~, 

. j 
·., ! 
. ' 

RESIDENCE 

CITYITO\\'ti 

RESIDE~ICE 

C1 IT .. 

CONTINUE ADDITIONAL SIGNATURES AND COMPLETE AFFIDAVIT ON REVERSES 

* Privacy natlce: The Code Of Virginia, §§ 24.2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the Jasi four digits of your social security !'11.!mbe' tc f;;:;i! 

checl<ing this petition with the official voter registration record. You are not required to provide this information and may sign ihe psii!lon witn:ui :;• 
so. The State Board of Elections or the General Registrar, when copying this document for public inspection, must cover ihe cc•u:nr. co~13;'1ino 
social security number or part thereof. . . • 
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:c;.r:;<:!:!l F'<OM lli!VeRsE sioe CANDIDATE NAME: 

CIRCULATOR: l.IUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT BELOW THAT s/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE U~ITED STATES OF.A!.1l:RICA, -NOT A MlllOR NOR A Fa ON WHOSE 
VOTING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN REST OREO ANO THAT SIHE PERSONAlLY WITNESSED EACH SIGNATUfiE, . . 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN ANO DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENT fO VOTE F.OR Tl-!E ()ANDIDATE. YOU MAY SIGN PET1T10NS FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

JFFICE DA 
SIGN.ED 
[Muatbe 

after 
January 1 
of election 

yea 

USE 
POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT 

ACCEPTABLE .. 
RESIDENCE ADORES$ 

House Number and Street Name or · 
Rural Route and Box Number and Oii /town 

*SEE NOTE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER· 

'~i ;ac1 n.::tice: Tha Coe.a of lf!l'Qir.ia, §§ 24.2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last four digits of yqur social security numbel· to facilitate 
:~a-:•::;; ;>;;s ;::ti!ion ·n"im L'le official voter registration re:cord. You are ~t r6<!uired to provide this i~formal~on and may sign the petition wl~out 
::·'G ;:. !;~; State Bca:d of E!ectians or the General Registrar. when copymg ttus document for public inspeq~on, must cover the column containing 
;:.-~' :::,: :: 3~::.:<:-t r;i.;:'l"ibei Gr OSi: the~=~; 
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COMMONWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA 
PETITION OF O.UAL!FIED 

VOTERS 
[Must be fi\ed with Dech:i~t1~:i o; Cer~:!!:c.1~ ENTER ABOVE, NAMe OF CANDIDATE [SHOULD BE AS IT IS TO APPEAR ON BALLOT] 

U\l!A m Sc b I rll iliJ) Wher. an election ~is!ic: ine>udss ""c'.S :•ai "" -----'~~l.!<-'-''-''""-_:.-'_ ........ _ _,_,_,_.....,-=-""-""-"--- ---------------i county or city, i'. is suggesle1 :hal ye-.:; use 
ENTER ABOve, RESIDENCE ADDRESS OF CANDIDATE seoarate oe!itioll iorm 1QC quaii!ie:: \!C!S'S i~ eat '3 3 -i I 2JIA.< \Q..1/\tl OAK.. cour.ly or :liy lo 'aci!i:s:s t.'1e P'O::SSsmg of !;" 

-----=<.>"'-""-'Ir--'.._ __ ....;;.. _____ ·---------------1 iiHP.~ r=c: e staiewde :;fffce 
ENTER ABOVE CJTYfroWN.. ENTE~ ABOVE, Z1? + 4 

' IJ>t(,' ·"' """ I . ~r. it is sug;;estsc !ha! ycu iiie pe(fa::ns 'n c:v1!r~' 
"-' .n,....,,w .. ,fk. \I"' J,..") }.lilr tofacilitalethsprc-cessir~'J'!ha~img :~~·::.;t·a: 

-----......:~::.:.!~:..:..::.:..::~..:..:......;.... _____ ...:~-------------t the number of sig~aiu:es by C:i:!Qress1o~a; ~,si..; 
ENTER ABOVE, OISTR1c~. iF A??LlCABLE enter dislri;;t ;;o.: _ [cpiionalj . ENTER ABOVE, OFFICE SOUGHT 

... 
· t inrwliich Wli!.· bove o~didaie seeks nomination or election and of 

----.:::U..!1.!!:llo-l&. ....... _~ .. -J!Vl:..L~·(.i::/lik..'.. 1,... "£...!::::!a:.~~-- signed hereunder or on the reverse 
COUNlY OR CITY OR, FOR TOWN COUNCIL, 'NAME OF TOWN 

side of this page, do hereby petition the abo>ie named individual to become a candidate for the office stated 
above in the [check only one] 

'1:1-General 8ection Cl Special Election . ti Democratic Primary D Republican Pnrnary 

to be held on the - --~- day of . . ~Ir) \ r . 20 ~and we do fur'.her petition 
that his/her name ~n the officiai ballots to be iiseo a\ the election. 

All sianatures reauiied o·~ !:nv :teed no~ bs c-r 
U1e same page of i.1ie petfUcr. Num~rous 
cages may be ':ircuiated. Tr.e c!r~u:a!or c~ 
Sa ch a e , wno is h sr\h in"!S' 
a leaai resi States o~ ~-mer!: 
and who ts not a minor nor s felon wf':css 
votin~ riohts have no! hssn :este=rs~. '~s 
circulaio; also mt:sl S#ear or sffkrn in ~!is 
affidavit that sine ;:;erscna!!v witr>s~saj !!;; 
signaiure of sac:i voie;. 

CIRCULATOR: MUST SWEAR OR AFFIRM INTHe AFPIOAVIT ON me REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM THAT S/1'1!: ISA LEGAL RESIDENT OF THE Uliil:J ST~~:; CF "l'.:'t·:.l, ''"' 
MINOR NOR A FSLON WHOSE VOTING RIGHTS HAVf· flOT BEEN RESTORED AND THAT SiHE PERSONAL!. Y WITNESSED EAC~ S!G>!.~!:!Ro. 

SIGNER: YOUR SIGNATURE ON THIS PETlTION MUST BE YOl 'F OWN ANO DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN iNTE:NT TO VOTE FOR THE C#ID!JA TE. ':'Ot, ',\A·, StG'' =C"!"::! •S Fo~ '·:; 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

OFFICE 
USE 
ONLY .... 

SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED VOTER 

f DATE 

\ 

SIGNED 
POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NOT [Must be "'s::E ••o"'E ~cc·• 

ACCEPT ABLE after ! L.\ST 4 OiGlTS C 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS I Jenuary i f SOCIAL SECUPi 

House Numbe' ar.a Street Name w • of alst:tion ' NUMBER. 
Rural Route and Box Number and Ci! ii own year} I r:i=.,,,~,,._; 

...: .. 

CtlYff .~N 

____ ,, . . . ~-- .,. CONTINUE ADDITIONAL SIGNATURES AND COMPLETE AFFIDAVIT ON REVERSE;;: 

* Privacy notf.:::e: . The Code of Virginia, §§ 24.2-506 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last four digits of your social security number to facGi' 
checking this petition with the official iibler registration record. You are not required to provide this information and may sign the p;Ution vr!lloui c: 
so. The State Board of 8ectlons or the General Registrar, when copying this document for public inspection, musi cover ihs coiumn ccniainino 
social security number or part thereof. ;:-! , , -
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l CIRCuLATOR: MUST SWEAR GR AFFIRM IN THE AFFIDAVIT BELOW THAT S/HE IS A LEGAL RESIDENT OFT HE Ut;ilTED St: ATES OF AMERICA, NOT A MtNOR NOR A FELON WHOSE 
VOTING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESTOREO AND THAT S/HE PERSONALLY \'llTNESSED EACH SIGNATURE. . I SIGNER: YOl!RSIGNATURE ON THIS PETITION MUST BE YOUR OWN AND DOES NOT SIGNIFY AN INTENf fO VOTE FOR Tlij: CANDIDATE. YOO MAY SIGN PETITIONS FOR MORE 
THAN ONE CANDIDATE. 

OFFICE 
USE 

Ot;LY 

''\f ! 

POST OFFICE BOXES ARE NO'r 
ACCEPTABLE-.-.. -. -

DAT!: 
SIGNeo 
[Must be 

after 
January 1 
of elecijon 

year] 

*SEE NOlE BELOW 

LAST 4 DIGITS OF 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUl\ABER 
OPTIONAL 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 
House Number and Street Name or 

Rural Route ~nd Box Number and Cit IT own 

~ AFFIDAVIT. I 

.t 

t 

I 

L 

'16 i{ Z'S 2Q 5 0 
____ ....:...:i,..:...:::::..~~-==!.;.;:...!..l~=-+-=---;q-------• S\" ar or affirm that (i} my full residential CIRCULATOR's DRIVER'S 

ri-il,-~¢,i,;;;....LI--!:J....::'.:..~::l!:~~=s.....-~>-:-f\----Tff--- in the State/Commonwealth of LICENSE NUMBER, IF 
----'"-'--'---''------: in'ifle Coun\y/Cityfi awn oi ___ ; (ii) I am a legal resident of APPLICABLE 
s .Jfi:ec States of A111arica; (iii) I am not a minor; (iv) ! am not a felon whose voting right VG not been restorrod! and (v) I __ _);-4_---
;,-,es~ec ~-.e signa;ure :;i eacn person who signed this page or its reverse side. I understa.l),d !hat falsely signing this affidavit Is a NAME OF STATE IBAT ISSUED 
''"'1; ~uf'ishsble by a maximum nne up to $2,500 and/or imprison men p t n ar1. i THE CtRCULATOR'S DRIVERS 

t.if4 AtUH!1 Cosby 
iiOTAlt'i llUBllC 

O~fi'\tttooWealth of Virgi!'\ta 
~. «:'~27181 

•·t ~rnmlssi'Or- E~;:iires ll/30/!0lS 

/ 

? . t R;!NSE 

NOTARY REGISTRATIOtJ t~UMBER" DATE NOTARY CQ!.!l.flSSION EXPIRES*' 

CIRCOLATOR'S !AST 4 DIGITS 
OF SOCIAL SECURITY 

t>!UMBER 

::><vac',• Mtice: ~;;e Cade 0; Virginia, ,;, "- .2-508 and 24.2-521, authorizes requesting the last four digits of your social security number to facilitate 
:'~::>-::·.: '.(s ::s:it:on ·xitr, L'ie official voter regisiration record. You are not required to provide this information and m11y sign the petition without 
::: '~ ;; ccs :i:sls &::d of E:iecti.Jns or t~e General Registrar. when copying this document for public lnspectjpn, must cover the column containing 
:-··. ~==a; .:s::..~::, t\..:~tc~ :: :srt thereaf. 
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